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CITY OF AUSTIN

Developmeni Services Depariment
One Texas Center | Phone: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application
WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed electronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click here to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and continue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information is required (if applicable).

For Office Use Only
Case # ROW # Tax #

Street Address; 304 W. Milton St

Subdivision Legal Description:
E 32 ft of Lot 9 Blk B Beckers Gus F Subd.

Lot(s): Block(s):
Outlot: Division:
Zoning District: SF-3-NP

IWe Kellie Rush-Frie ' LosSFO e on behalf of myseiffourselves as
authorized agent for K0 7 Shay/f2 | begel aodfol Zak” Ot affirm that on
Month March , Day 13 , Year 2017 , hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (select appropriate option below):
OErect  QOAftach OComplete  ORemodel ® Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: Single-Family Residence

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 4 of 8
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from:

SUBCHAPTER F: - RESIDENTIAL DESIGN AND COMPATIBILITY STANDARDS; ARTICLE 2:
- DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: § 2.1. - MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT PERMITTED. and
ARTICLE 3: - DEFINITIONS AND MEASUREMENT: § 3.3. - GROSS FLOOR AREA. 3.3.3.

 Section 2: Varfance Findings

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

| contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 5 of 8
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Area Character
The variance will not aiter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:
Under Section 3.3.3. this property complies with the definition of attics that meet the six (6)
requirements that qualifies the already built addition in 2014 that convered uninhabitable attic to
to habitable so it be excluded from the calculation of gross floor area, therefore, property is .36
FAR under the maximum .4 FAR mandated at 2/70/14 BOA meeting case # C15-2014-0004.

See Section 6. below for remainder of variance request.

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only}

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 6 of 8
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Additional Space (continued)

The maximum amount of development permitted on a property subject to this Subchapter is limited
to the greater of 0.4 to 1.0 floor-to-area ratio or 2,300 square feet of gross fioor area, as defined in
Section 3.3. All other properties within the Subchapter F area are permitted this option by ordinance
but BOA took that option away by only allowing .4 FAR only and not 2,300 sf of which our home is
only 1,906 sf with both the 1st floor (1,232 sf) and habitable attic, or 2nd fioor (674 sf) which we've
submitted for building permit as the conversion of 2nd floor was completed without permits prior to
current homeowners purchasing property directly from design-builder Moore-Tate. If determined this
not accurate, then we request variance to Section 2.1 to allow maximum .58 FAR to compiy with
master comment report 2017-010825 PR residential zoning review 1. which meets intent of
ordinance and does not change the area character since home structure not altered or increased
externally when 2nd floor attic was converted to habitable space.

City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 09/11/2015 | Page 8 of 8
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Kat Schaufelberger
Zak Orth
304 W, Milton
Austin, Texas 78704

March 10, 2017
RE: Notice of Violatlon Case Number; CV-2016-1444502

To Whom It May Concern:

On December 7, 2016 we received a Notice of Violation from the City of Austin stating that there was resldential
construction performed without the required permits specifically for the work performed and maintained in the upstairs
bedroom and bathroom. The homie was bulit In 2014 and we subsequently purchased the home In 2015, Upon further
Investigation, we discovered that the 2" floor of our home was ndeed not permitted by our builder, We requested the
fite from the City regarding the permitting of our home and discovered that the 2" ftoor should not have been built
hecause it exceeds the FAR (Floor Area Ratio) for our lot (though our home s under the 2300 sf. limitation in the
McMansion Ordinance). We also discovered that our builder was using architectural stamps on plans for at least 6
projects that she wasn't authorized to use. Upon examination of our plans, it was apparent that the builder had a
stairwell in the plans for the home. This clearly indicates that a 2™ floor was planned. No City of Austin Reviewer caught
any of these mistakes. Also, the appraiser for the property did not catch the fact that the 2™ floor was unpermitted. His
appralsed value included the work that was unpermitted. We are now being told that we must get this permitted to
rasolve these Issues. However, now we will be required to submit a Variance to the Austin Board of Adjustments asking
to be allowed to exceed the FAR.

This variance must be granted for our 2™ floor to remain in our home. The consequences are dire because if this
variance is NOT granted, we may be required to tear down these improvements. The 2™ floor of our home was built to
code and fits in with the character of our neighborhood. Consequently, this will devalue the home that we purchased by
almost half. We did not create this ssue, the bullder knew that a 2™ floor was not permitted and sold us a home with
an unpermitted 2* floor,

We are requesting the support of our friends and neighbors for our Board of Adjustment Appeal to grant us a variance
for this issue, Wa inherited this issue from the builder and we shauld not be penalized for the actions of the builder, the

“fallare of the City of Austiiv to uncover the buitdar's plan by a dlearly indicated stairwell contalned within the plans, and
the failure of an appraiser including in valte unpermitted work.

Please sign our petition or letter of support to grant our variance to exceed the FAR on our property.

Sincerely,

Kat Schaufelberger
Zak Orth
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of the Land

By signing this form, T understand that ¥ am declariag my support for the variance being requested,
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By signing this form, I unders}and that F am declaring my support for the variamx; being requested.
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By signing this form, I understand that I am deciaring my support for the variance being requested

Property Owner Name

oc(Printedy o o o Address f Signature '
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City of Austin

P.O. Box 1088, Austin, TX, 78767
AUSTING

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Case Number: CV-2016-144502
via Certified Mall #7015 1730 0001 9237 0877

December 7, 2016

Orth Adam Zakary & Kathryn Elizabeth Shaufelberger
304 W Milton St
Austin, TX 78704

RE: 304 MILTON ST AUSTIN TX 78704
Locally known as 304 MILTON ST AUSTIN TX 78704
Legally described as E 32FT OF LOT 9 BLK B BECKERS GUS F SUBD
Zoned as SF-3-NP
Parcel Number 0400000614

Dear Orth Adam Zakary & Kathryn Elizabeth Shaufelberger:

The Cily of Auslin Code Department investigated the property described above. Austin City Code
violations were found that require your immediate attention. A description of the violation(s) and
compliance timeframe(s) are provided in the attached violation report.

After receipt of this Notice, and until compliance is attained, the Austin City Code prohibits the sale, lease,
or transfer of this property unless:

o You provide the buyer, lessee, or other transferee a copy of this Notice of Violation; and
e You provide the name and address of the buyer, lessee, or other transferee to the Code Official.

For additional information, | can be reached at 512-974-2314 or Luis.Leos@auslintexas.gov. Please
reference case number CV-2016-144502, Hours of operation are: Monday - Friday, 7:30 a.m. - 4:00
p.m.

Para obtener mas informacién, llame al 512-974-2314 o enviar un correo electronico a
Luis.Leos@austintexas.gov. Por favor, consulte caso nimero CV-2016-144502. €| horario de atencion
es: lunes a viernes, 7:30 am. - 400 p.m.

Sincerely,

L,\As L@@.&

Luis Leos, Austin Code Officer
City of Austin Code Department
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VIOLATION REPORT

Date of Notice: December 7, 2016
Code Officer: Luis Leos
Case Number: CV-2016-144502

Property Address: 304 MILTON ST AUSTIN TX 78704
Locally known as 304 MILTON ST AUSTIN TX 78704
Zoned as SF-3-NP

The items listed below are violations of the Austin City Code, and require your immediate attention. If the
violations are not brought into compliance within the timeframes listed in this report, enforcement action
may he taken. Timeframes start from the Date of Notice.

Violation Type: LAND USE

Austin Cily Code Section: Building Permit Requirement (§25-12-241 [2012 |IRC R105.1))
Description of Violation: Residential construction performed without required permit(s).
Date Observed: 12/05/2016

Timeframe to Comply::14 Day(s)

Notes: Permit violations require the permit(s) fo be issued and all required inspections to be completed to
attain compliance. For questions concerning land use violations, please contact the Development
Services Department at 512-978-4000. You can also visit
hitp:/fwww.austintexas.govidepartment/development-services for more information,

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Failure to Correct
if the violations are not brought into compliance within the timeframes listed in the violation report,
enforcement action may include:

¢ Criminal charges in the City of Austin Municipal Court subjecting you to fines of up to
$2,000 per violation, per day.

¢ Civil penaities in an Administrative Hearing subjecting you to fines of up to $1,000 per
violation, per day, along with additional fees.

» Suspension or cancelation of existing site plan, permit or certificate of occupancy. If the
site plan, permit or certificate of occupancy is suspended or revoked, the utility service to
this property may be disconnected,

¢  Civil injunctions or penalties in State court.

» For dangerous or substandard buildings, the City of Austin may also take action with the
Building and Standards Commission (BSC) to order the vacation, relocation of
occupants, securing, repair, removai or demolition of a building, and civil penaities.

Ownership Information
According to the records of the County, you own the property described in this notice. If this property has

other owners, please provide me with this information. If you no longer own this property, you must
execute an affidavit form provided by our office. This form should state that you no longer own the
property, the name of the new owner, and their last known address. The affidavit must be delivered in
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person or by certified mail, with return receipt requested, to the Austin Code Department office no later
than 20 days after you receive this notice. If you do not submit an affidavit, it will be presumed that you
own the property described in this notice.

An affidavit form is available at www.austintexas.gov/code-resources, or at the Austin Code Depariment
office at 1520 Rutherford Lane. The compieted affidavit should be mailed to: City of Austin Code
Department, P.O. Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78767.

You may file a written complaint or commendation regarding an Austin Code Department Officer no later
than 3 days after you receive this notice. Please reference your case number. The complaint or
commendation should be mailed to: City of Austin Code Department, ATTN: Code Official, P.O. Box
1088, Austin, Texas 78767,
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PROMULGATED BY THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION (TREC)  4-28-2014
NEW HOME CONTRACT

{Completed Donstruction)
NOTICE: Wt Far Use For Condominfum Yraasactions or Clogings Prior to Complotion of Construdtlon

1. PARTIES: The parties ta this contract: ara MooreTate et, LE2....

{Seller) and - ZakOrth&Kathryn Sehenfelhers (Buyer). Seiler agrees
Lo sell and convey to Buyar and Buyer agree:, to buy from Seller the Propeﬁ.y defined below.

2 PROPERTY: LotZ3anoflol?. ... ,BlockB
JBcckor Gus F, Book 3 page 1154 _ — - Addit:mn, Csty
of_zmsm . ,County of Trass ) o ,
Texas, known as. 3 West Milton 'JBIM

{addrassfzlp code), or as  described “on attached exhiblt, together with: (1) Improvements,
fixtures and all other proparty located thereon; and (1) all rights, privileges and appurtenances
therete, Includtng but not Bmited to: perinits, easements, and cooperative and association
.membershlps All gropetty sold by tils contract Ts called the "Property”. :

3. SALES PRICE:
A. Cash portion of Sales Price payable by Buyer af closHig .uirvicianen 4
8. Surit of alf financing described helow (exciudlng #ny loan fundmg

fea.or mortgage INSUTANCE Pramium Y v o s e rreee
C. SalesPrice (Sum of A and Bl v R,

4, FINANCING - (Mot for use with raverse mortgage Fnancmg) The portlon of Sales Pnce not
payable in-cas wiII b aid as follows: {Chack applicable boxes below)

(3 A, THIRD PARTY FIN CIN :'One or mor& Ehlrd party mortgage loans In the totsl amount of

{exe udlng any loan funding fee or mortgage insurarice premium),

{1) Property Approva! Tf the Proparty does not satisfy the lenders’ underwriting requirements
far the loan(s), {Including, but not limited Yo appraisel, Insurabllity end lender required
repairs), Buyer may terminate this coittract by giving notice te Seller prior (o closing and
the gdrnest mopey will be refunded to Buyer. -

[ﬁ) Credit Approval: (Check one box 6rily)

{8} This contract iy subject Lo Buyer belng arpproved for the financing described in the
., . attached Thivd Party Financing Addendum for Credit Approval,
{h)T Is a?r\nlt;af?t & r%ot subject to Buyer being approved for financing and dees riot Involve
0 pancin
Ln, A MP ‘The ass l.li'?l tion of the unpaid princmal halance of one or more promissory
. noﬁs dequbed in r\t} e q ac;hed REC Luan Assumption Adden m. :
L {0 ! prorn ssory note from Buyer to Seller of $
tureb v ndors eed of trost fens, and contalnlng the terms “and. condjtjons
described fn he attac P}]C Seller Flnancin A dendurm. - T owner pollcy of -title
lnsurance Is furnished, - Buyer shall furrish Seflerwith a mortgagee policy of title insurance,

B EARNEST MONEY: Upon execution of this contract by all parties, Buyer shalt
deposit §_$1.00000 -as earnest moiey with me_nun
a5 escmw agent, at Vicky Willielm, Gracy ‘title, 185% S Mopac buitg?.SD, Austin TX 78746
{ad ressg Buyer shall deposit additional earnest money o - With escrow
agent withi days pfter the effective date of this ccmtrat;f: iF Biiyer falls o deposlk the
gamest mnnay as requlred by thig contract, Buivér wil be ln default,

8. TITLE POLICY AND SURVEY!

A.TITLE POLICY: Seller shail furnish to Buyer at IBSeller [ IHBuyer‘s expense an.owner policy of
title Ingurance (Title Pollcy) tsaved b : ewar ,
(Title Company) W the amount of the Sales P ice, dated at or atter closing, msc?ring Buyer

. fc,;.*s:ln'sl: loss under the provistons. of the Title Policy subject to the promu gate exclusions
cludm % isting bullding and zonin ordlnances) ang the following exception
ve covenan cormmon to the plattdd subdivision in which the ropari:y I8 lotatad,
e scan ard printe exeept!on fors andby fees tages and assesqments.
‘Liens cregted as part OE ncmg describ eéi n Paragraph
tiigzg aasemgntsdcrea ed b ¢ dedication daed or plat.of tha suhdiision in which the
(S) gﬁsgm tions gr exceptions otherwlse permitted by this contract or as may be approved by
E }‘Th stam'mrd printed excaption as to marital Hohts
7y The: standard pnnted exception as to waters, tld-:.!ands beaches, streams, ‘and related

]
8 ﬂxe sbanciard pﬁnted excepi;lon as to discre rFanccees, conﬂ!cts s ges in area F boundary
. encroa me or ove Ing improve 1} will not d
S1ckeq fram the fl €] oucy, I(7) Wil be antended to readma;.h(u)rtages in are%mg? the

B. COMNFITMENT WntlYln 20 da S aﬁ:er the Titla Company recelveg p copy of this con
shall fumish i Buyer a cgmrnitment for ttle F\sx;';ance (Commﬁsx'ien%) and, lgatctéfglﬁg

e 5 = —
Initialed for identification by Buyer M TY T [Tag R S //Z%fj ézr:”—TR . NO, 24-13

r

2
3

ated with weav.bulifomslaxns £om
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Contract Concerding . 304 West Milton e ' e P06 2 89 4-26-2014
) {Address of Property)

xpense, legible coples of restrictive covenants and docurnents evidencing exceptions in the

%o mltmen% _(]gxcept{on Documents) othier than the standard printed exceptions, Saller

aumor’iz_es the Title Company to euver the %mén[tment and Bxception Documents to Buyer af

Buyer's addrass shown, IH Parpgraph 21, If the Copmmitment and Exceptlon Documents are not

del ,vereg to Buyer within the specifigd time, tha time for delivery will be automatically -

“axtended up to 15 days or 2 days before the Clqsln%, ate, whichever is ‘earller, If, due to

facthom;beyond Selley's &ont:roh thé Commitment pnd Exception Documents are not delivered

,wlf "(‘j tg% tiéng rlpquire . Buyer may terminate this contract and the earnest money wili be

refunded to Buyer, : ,
C. SURVEY: The survey miuist ba made by a registered professlonal land surveyor acceptable to
‘the Title Company and Buyar's lender(s). (Chack one box only) _

(1Y Withing days after the effective date.of this conkrack, Seller shall furnigh to Buyer
and Title Company Seflar's existing survey of the Property and a Résidential Real Property
Affidavit promulgated by the Texas Departmant of Insurance (T-47 Affidavit). If Seller
fails ¥o furplsh the existing survay ar affidavit within the Hme presevibed, Buyer
shall obtany & new survey st Seller’s expense ng fater than 3 days prfor to
Cloing .Date. If the existing survey or affidavit s not acceptable to Tide Company or
Buyer's lender(s), Buyer shall obtain a new survey at Ll Seller's (W Buyar's éxpense no

. laterthan 3 days prior tg Closing Date, o o . '

L(2) within ... days after the efféctive date of this contract, Buyer shall obtaln a new
survey at Buyer's expense. Buyer is deémed to recelve the survey on the date of actual
recelpt or the date specified in khis paragraph, whichever is earlier, :

£1(3) Within . days after the effective date of this contract, Sefler, at Seller’s expense
shall furnish & new survey to Buyer, _ )

D, OBIECTIONS: Buver may. ‘cbzc‘act I writiri to defects, exceptions, or.encumbrances o btle:

disclosed on the survey othier. then ltems 8A(1) through &7]’ abgve: disclosed in the
Cot?zg?itment other than ftems 6A(1) through (8) sbove; or which prohibit the following use or
acklvity: none e -

Buyer raust object the earller of (1) the Closing Date or (li) , ... days after Buyer recelves

the Commitment, Exceptlon Documants, -dnd the survey. Buyet's fallure to object within tha

Hime alfowed will constitute a-walver of Buyer's fight to oblect) excapt thal the requirernents

In Schedule C of the Commitment ara not walved by Buyer. Provided Seller Is not obilgated

to Incur any expensi, Seller shall cure the Umely objections of Buyer or any third party lendec

within 15 days after Seller recelves the objections aid the Closing Date will be axtended as
necessary. If objections are not cored within such 15 day period, this contract witf terminate
and the earnast money wHl ba refundad to Buyar uriless Buyer walves tha objections,

E.TITLE NOTICES: -

(1) ABSTRACT OR TITLE POLICY: Broker-advises Buyer to have an abstract of ttle coverin
the Property -eximined by .an-attorney of Buyer's selection, or Buyer should be furnishe
with-or obtaln a Title Policy. Jf a-Title ‘Policy is furnished, the Commitment. should be

- promptly raviewed by an attoriey of Buyer's cholce due to the time Hmitations an Buyeir's

rlohkto-object. -
(2)‘M%ME&ER5H_I?' IN PROPERTY OQWNERS ASSOCIATION(S): The Proparty Lis Clis pot
subject to Mandatory membarshlp In 8 property owners association(s). If the Property Is
subject to mandatdry membershlp In B property owners #ssociation(g), Setler notifies.
Buyer under §5,012, Texas Property Code, that, as a _Eur.chas&r af property In the
resldential cammuinity identified i Paragraph 24 in which the Property is located, you are
obligated to he & member of the proparty owndrs assoclation(s). Restrictive covenants
?ove_rning'tha use and gocupancy of the Property and all dedicatory instruments governing
he establishment, malntenance, and-operation of this residential community have been or
will be recorded In:thg Real Pmperwrnecordg of the county In which the Proparty fs
located. Coples of the restrictive covenants and dedicatory instraments way be obtalned
from the county -clerk. You are obligated to pay assessmopnts to the proper
OWH asgodiption(s), The amount of the assessments id biect to chande

Your failire to. pa ments. _could _result _in enforcement of t
‘essociation’s lien on and foreclosure of the Property., | .
Section 207,003, Property Code, entltes an owner to recelve coples of any document that
ﬁov_ams the establlshment, maintenaiice, or operation of a gubdivision, Including, but not
mited to, restrictions, bylaws, rules and regulations, and & resale certificate from a
Fro'perty owners'. association, A resale certiflcate containg infformation Including, but not
limited o, statements specifying the amount.and frequency of ragular assessments and
the style and cause number of lawsults to which the property owners® association I§ a
Fartv.- other than lawsuils relating to unpald ad valorem taxes of an Individual member of
the agsaclatlon. These documents. must be rade avallable to you by the property owners'
nssaclation or the assoclation's a?‘e_nt an your request.
If Buyer is-concerned about these mattars, the TREC promulgated Addendum for
Property Subject to Mandatory Memhersﬁi_p“.iﬂ a Property Owners Agsociation

dentification. by Buyer Je_ ga___ and Seller S0 70 TREC NO, 2413

T Groated with v, {oXas.L0Mm

Initialed for
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Gontract Concarning _ 304 West Milten - : Paga 3 of 9 4-28-2014
{Address of Properly)

should be used.
(3) STATUTORY- TAX, DISTRICTS: If tha nge’rty_!s sttuated in a ublity or other statGtorily
created district providing water, sewer, dralnage, or flood control faciiities-and services,

Chapter 49, Texas Water Code, requires Selier Lo deliver and Buyer to sigz the statulory

notice relating to the tax rate, bonded indebtedness, ar standby fee of the district prior o

final execution of this contract. L e ,

(4) TIDE: WATERS: If the Property ahuts the ﬂdal!:/ influenced waters of the state, 533,135,

Texas Natural Resources Code, requires 8 notlce regarding -coustal aréa property to be

included in the conbract, An adderédum containing the notice promulgated by TREC o

required by the Parttes miist be.ysed. ) ' o o _

{5) ANNEXATION: If the ‘F'rgl),_perty {5 located outslde the Himits of a municipality, Selier hotifigs

Buyer under §5.011, Texuss Pt‘opeﬂ:}l Code, that the Praperty may now or later be

induded in the extisterritorial jurisdiction of a municipality and may pow or later be

mh%ect to annexation by the ‘mwunicipality, Each municlpality malntains & map that

depicts its boundarles and extraterritorial jurlsdiction, To determina If the PropertY ig
igcated within a municlpality’s extraterritorial jurisdiction or Is ikely to he located within

rounictpality’s axtraterritorial judsdicton, coptack all municipafities lovated 1a the general

roximity of the ngertnfor urther Information, . ‘

(G)EROPER LOCATED IN A CERTIFICATED -SERVICE AREA OF A UTILITY SERVICE

PROVIDER: 'Notlce required by §13.257, Water Code: The raal property, described in
Paragraph 2, that you are about to purchase may be {ocatad In a certificated water or
sewsr service area, which i authodzed by law Lo provide water or spwer service to the
properties in the certificatad area, If your propgriy is located in a certificated-area there
may be special costs or ciidrges that you will be rfequired to. Fay before you can récaive
water or sewer sesvicn: There may ba a perlod required to constrict ines or other
facllities necassary to provide watar or sewer service to your ;Zropert;eg,: You-are advised to
determing f the pmperla; I5in a certificated area and contact the util{ty service provider
to determine the cost that you will be required to pay and the period, If any, that Is
requirad to provide water or sewer service 1o your property. The unéersl_gned Buyar
hereby acknowledges recelpt of tha foregolng notice at or before the exécution of a
binding contract for the purchase of the Treal property described in Paragraph 2 or at
cjosing of purchase of the real roperty. - ,

(7} PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS: It the Property is in a ‘Jublic Ampmvement district,
§5,014, Property Code, requires Seler to notify Buyer ag (ollows: Az & purchazer of thig
parcel of real property you are obligated to pay an assessment to a municipality or
county for an improvement. prajact undertaken by @ ipub%lc Improvement district under
Chapter 372, Local Government Code, The assessmant- may bhe dug anndally or in
periodic instaliments, More Information concerning tie amount of the assessment and the
due dates of that assessmant may be obtalned from the municipality or county levying
the assessment, Tha amount of the pssessiments Is subject to chianga.. Your failurvg to
pdy the assessments could result i a len an and the foreclosure of your property,

{8) TRANSFER FEES: If the Property is subgect to a private trangfer feé ob !?atuon, 55,208,
Pmlperty Code, requires. Seller fo notl Sy Buyer as follows: The private transfer fea
obl gation-mhefsy_bs; govemed le)r Chapter 5, Subchapter G of thea Texas Praperty Code,

(9)PROPANE GAS ‘SYSTEM SERVICE ARFA: If the Property s located In. & propane gas
system servica area owned by a distribution system retailer, Seller must glve Buyer
wiitten notice as required by §i41.010, Texas Utilitles Code. An addendum contalning
-the notite Bpprovad by TREC of required by the partles should be used,

2. PROPERTY CONDITION: o g o - S

A. ACCESS, INSPECTIONS AND UTILITIES: Seller shall permit Buyer snd Buyei’s agents access
to the Property at reasenable Umaes, ‘Buyer may have the Property Inspected by Inspactors
selacted by Buiyer and licensed hy TREC or otherwise permitted by law to make Inspegtions,
Seller at Seller's expense shall Immediataly. cause-existing utitities to be turnad on and shall
Keg) the utlfitles on during the time this contract Is In affect. o , }

B. ACCEPTANCE OF PROPERTY CONDITION: ®Ag 13" meas the prazent condition of the Propeity
with any and 8li defects snd without warranty except for the warranties of titie and the
warranties in this contract. Buyer's agréement-to accept the Property As Is under Paragraph
78(1}).0r (2} does pot precitide Buyer from laspecting the Plopérty under Paragraph 7A; from
negotiating repdlrs or treatments In a subsequent amandment, or from terminating this
contract during the Optlon Perfod, I any,

_ (Gheck poe box 'Q‘an)
821; Buyer accepts the Property As Is, _ _

2} Buyer accapts the Property As Is provided Seller, at Selier's expende, shall complete the

following specific repalrs and treatments:

: i — _ A {Do not _mse'r'E fgenekal
hrases, -such as “subject to Inspections,” that do not ldentify specific repalrs and
reatiments.) : :

Croated with mﬁhu%ﬁa%n%%f&%%
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€. WARRANTIES | Except o8 exprossiy sef forth in this confract, a separate writing, or provided b
faw, Seller makes no other express warrantles. Seller shall asslpn to Buyer at closing all
assfgnable manufacturer warranties, i )

0. INSULATION: As reqgulred by Federal Trade Commission Rogutations, the Information retating

" to the Insulaton Installad or {o be Instatled in the Improvernents at the Property is: {theck only
one hok befow) _ _ ) o1 :

Ll {4) a¢ shown fn the sttached specifications,

{3.(2) a5 folfows:

(=) Exterfor walls of Improvéd lving areas: insulated with__
insutation to a thickness of ... ... Inchés which yields an R-Value of e
{b) Walls In other areas of tha homa! Insulated with,___

~ingulation o a thickness of Inches which ylelds an R-Value of -
{cy Cellings in improved living areas: Insulated with___ _
insulation to-a thickness of . Inches which vields an R-Value of .

(d) Floors.of improved living areas not applied to & slab foundation: insulated with___
" " inswiation Lo a thickness of Inches
which ylelds an R-Value of __ .

{e) Other lhsulated areds: Insulated with - ,
~ thickness of . . [nchés which ylelds an R-Value of - L
All stated R-Values ato based oi Information provided by the manujacturet of the Insulation.

£, LENDER RE;%UIR,ED REPAIRS AND TREATMENTS: Unlegs otherwise agreed In writlng, nelther
party Is obligated to pay for lendar required repalis, which Tncludes treatment for wood
destroying insects, If the Partles do not aaree ko pay for the lender reguired repalrs -or
treatments, this contract will terminate and the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer, If
the cost of lapdaer required repalrs and treatments exceads 5% of the Sales Price, Buyer may
terminate thls contract and the warnest money will be refunded to Buyer. _

P. COMPLETION OF REPAIRS, TREATMENTS, AND IMPROVEMENTS: Unless otherwise agreed in
writing: (1) Seller shail -complete all -agreed repalrs, treatments, and Improvements- (Work)
pitor to the Cloging Date; and ﬁﬂ). sl required permfts must be obtained, and Work must be

erformed ‘by persons who are licensed to provide such Work or, if no license I re&ulred by
aw, are commerclally engaged In thie trade of providing such Work, At Buyer's election, any
transferable warraniies recelved by Sellier with respact to the Work will be transferred to Buyer
at Buyer's expense. If Seller fajls to complete any agreed Work prior to the Closing Date,
Buyer may exercise. remedies uider Paragraph 15 or exténd the Closing Date up to 5 days if
necessary for Sellerto gamé)igta Wakk, :

G, ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS: Buver is advised that the presence of wetlands, toxlc substances,
including ashestos and wastes or pther environmeéhtal hazards or the presence of a threatened
or endangered speclas or ks habitat may affect Buyei's intended usé of the Property. If Buyer
Is concerned about these mattars, an addendury promulgated by TREC or required by the
pariieg should be used, . . :

M. %ELLER,’ﬁ BISCLOSURE: Except as otherwise disclosad In this contract, Seller has no

nowied?e of the follawing: ,
{1)any flooding of the Property which has bad a materlal adverse effect on fhe. use of the

roperty; ‘ . .
(23 gny‘r p]:e_tn'fﬂng or threatened litigation, condempation, or special agsessment affecting the
Propery;

Insulation to @

-Froperty : , _
é:-);-'any_ environmenta hazards that niaterdally and adversely affect the P'mpertl‘,v‘; _
4) any dumpslte, tandfill, or underground tanks or containers now or previously locatad an the

rapetly;
53 any. wetlands, as defined by federal or state law or ragulation, affecting the Property; or
6)-any threatenad or endangéred species or thelr habitat affecting the Property. '
I RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CONTRACTS: Buyer may hurchase-a restdentlal service contract from &
rasidential sarvice company licensed by TREC, If Bayer purchoses a residentin) service
contract; Seller shalfl reimburse Buyer at cloging for the cost of the residential service contract
in an antount not exceédlug $. - _.» Buyer should review any residential service
c.oni;rac,t for the scope of coverage, exclusions and limitations. Tha purchase of a
rasidential service contract’is optional, Similar coverage may be purchased from
various companies authorizad to do businass in Toxas,

8. BROKERS' FEES: All obligations of the partles for payment of brokers’ fees ara contalned In separate
written agreements.

9. CLOSING: .

A, The clesing of the sale will be on or before 051/2088 , 20__15 _, or-within 7 days
after objections made under Paragraph 6D have been cured or walved, whichever date is latey
{Closing Date), IF ejther party falls Yo cloge the sale by the Closing Date, the non-defauiting
party may exerclse the remedles contalngd iy Paragraph 15,

-y

e . . Ll 3 — ) .
Initialed for identification by Buyer “%2_ . & and Seller 10 Wzﬁr@ A«T"_Tﬁz% NO. 24-13
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B, At dosing: L
(1) Seller 'sghaﬂ execute and deliver a general warranty deed conveying title to the Pyoperty to
Bayer.and showing no additional ekceptions to those parmitted in Paragraph & snd furnish
tax statements or certificates showing no delinquent %axes an the Property.
2) Bu er.shalt‘gay the Sales Price In-good funds acceplabie to the escrow agent, .
{3y Seller and Buyer shall executé ahd delivar ahy notices, statements, certificates, affidavits,
relesses, foan docupients and. other documents reasonab[y required for the cosing of the sale

and the issuaiice of the Title Policy. , , ‘ _
(4) There will be no lisns, assessmen{s, oF §gcurity interests agalnst the Proparty which will not
" ba'satisfied out of the sales proceeds unless sécuring the payment of any toany assumed by
Buyer and assumed loans will ot be In default,

10. POSSESSION: , o , S

A. Buyer’s Possession: Seller sh,(?II teliver to B;Jcrertgoss%ston of tha Property In its ﬁe’seﬂl’ or reqiired
condition, .ordlnary wear and tesr extepted: | ;égon closing and funding Ll according l'? @
temporary residential leasa form %mmu[gated ty TREC or other written leass required ‘DK the partias,
Ay possession by Buyer prtor to-closihg or by Seller-after closing-which 15 not authorizéd by a
Wﬁ‘{ten'lease;'wlll astablish a tenancy at-sifferanca relationship betweean the parties. Consult your
insurance agent prior to ;hange of ownership and possession betcause insurance coverage
may ha limited or tarminated. The absence dbf & written lease or appropriate insurance
poveragenay expose the parties to cconomic losgs. '

B Lemsest After the Effective Date, Seller may not execute any leage (Inciuding but not limited to
mineral 16ages) OF convey any inferest in the Property without Buyer's written consent,

11, SPECIAL PROVISIONS: {Insert only factual statements and business détalls applicable to the
sale, TREC rules prohibit ficensees from adding factual statements or business detalls for which
contract addendum, lease or other ferm has hden promuigated by TREG for mandatory use,)

1, Punch lfst fntorior patat-pnd exterlov staln, - - - : SRR
Lo Eetuyonn Hepagesdo-tipppucinbpravisondatiochadas Baiblt-Aratlachtkhardto nd fngorpirakd hereli-for
o ailpurpeses <L : i , - . .
3, Moore-Tate Projects & Pf@élgf\l;ﬂ() to provide fornishiogs. Moore-Tate acquires a1l furnishings from the property
Tocated nl 908 Bonhawt Fervace, Avsiin, TX 78704, Al furnishing selections, Divifture clearing, moving axd
placement by Moore-Tute.

12, SETTLEMENT AND OTHER EXPENSES:
‘A. The following expenses must bg gatdrat o prior to closing;
{1) Expenses payable by Selier (Selier's Expenses): ) _
ta)Releases of existing llens, Including prepayment-penalties aiid recording fees; release of
Saller’s loan Habiilfy; tax statements op cartificates; prepardtion of deed; one-half of
escrow-fee; and other expenses pagabig. y Selter und’er this contract. , ‘
{b)5eller 5hali aiso pay an amount hot to exceed $ 1 - to be applied in the
following order: Buver's Er?en_se_s -which Buyer 5 profilbited from paylng by FHA, VA,
Texas Veterand Land Poard or- other governmental loan programs, and then to other
_ Buyer's Expanses as allowed by the lender. o . :
(Z}Eéianses payable by Buyer (Buyer's Expenses); Appralsal fees; ican,apfnllcation feas;

adjusted orlgination charges; credit raparts; preparation of loan documents; Interest on the
.notes from date of disbursement to one month prior-to datgs of first mgnthly payments;
recording fees; copies-of easemants and restrictions; loan e policy with endorsements
reguirad by [ender; loan-related inspection fess; phofos; armortization schadules; one-half
of escrow’ fee; -all dpre ald Ikems, Including required premiums for flood and hazare
insurance, regerve deposits for insurance, ad valorem taxes and special governmenta
agsessmants; final compliapce Inspection; courler fee; repair inspection; underwriting fee;
%}.re transfer feo; expenses incldent to any [oan; Private Mortgage. Insurance Premium
M), VA Loan Funding Fee; or FHA Morgage Insurance Pramium’ (MIP) as requlred by the
ender; and other expenses payable by Buyer under fhig coptract, 7
B. If any expense excaeds an amount oxpressly stated in thils contract for such expense to be
paid by a party, that paity may terminale this contract unlass the other pattpa;gm_es to pay
such. excess. Buyer m%y not pay charges and fees expressly prohibited by FHA, VA, Texas
Vekarans Land Board or other governmeatal foan program regulalions,

13, PRORATIONS AND ROLLBACK TAXES:

A. PRORATIONS: Taxes for the current year, malntenance fees, aszessments, dues snd rents will
he prorated through the Closing Date, "The tax provation may be caloulated taklpg into
cansidération any change In axemptions that will affect the curreit year's toxes, If taxes for the
current yvear vary from the amount prorated at clpqtng tha partles shall a_djusé the prorations
whep tax statements -fc%r_ the currént year are gvalla {e, ¥ taxes are not paid al oF prior to
clog nt Buyer wilt be otiligated to pay taxes for the currgntyear.. o

B.- ROLLBACK TAXES: If Sel[er's.chan?es {m use of the Property prior to tlosing or denlal of a special
usa valuation on the Property results In additional taxes, panaltias or Interest (Assessments) for
Ferlods_prwr to ¢iosing, the Assessmants will be the.obil'gat!on of Selley, Obligations Imposed by

his paragraph will survive closing,

lormislgxas.cont

= - ; VAV 1 — - .
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CASBUALTY LOSS: If any part of the .Pro;:ertge] is damaged or destroyed by fire ar ther

casuulty after the effective date of this conptract ler shall restore the Property to ity previous
condition a5:s0an as reasonably possible, but In any aveat by the Closing Bate, . IF Seller fails to
do so due to factors beemnd efler’s control, Buyer may (af) terminata this confract and-the
earnast money will ba refunded to Buyer {b) extend the time for performance up:to 15 days and
the Clasing Date will be extended as nedessary or () accept the Propertg in s damaped
condition with an asslgnment of inurance proceeds and recelve credit from: Sefler at chsm? i
the arnount of the deductible under the insurance policy,  Seller’s obljgations -under this
paragraph ara Independent of any other obligations of Seller under this contract.

DEFAULT: If Buyer fails.to comply with this contract, Buyer wil be in default, and Seller may (o
enforce specific peiformance, seek such other rellef bs may be provided by [aw, or both; or (b
terminate this contract and raceive the earnast money as liguidated dama ef, thereby rﬁ.le'asi.nﬁ
hoth parties fromy this contract, If Seller falls to comply with this contract Seller will be In default
and Buyer may (ag enforce specific performance, seek such other rellef as may be provided by
law, or both, or {b) terminate thig contract and recelve the earnest money, thereby releasing
both parties from this contract, '

MEDIATION: Itis tha policy of the State of Texps to encourage resolution of disputes through
alternative dispute resclution procedures such as mediatjon,” Subject to applicable law, ahy
dlepute betweaen Seller and Buyer related to thig contract which Is not resolved thmu%h Informal
discussion will be subrnitted to & mutually acceptable mediation service or provider, The parties
to the mediation shall bear the mediation costs aqually, This paragraph dods not preclude a
party from seeking equitabla relief from a couwrt oF comipetent jurisdiction.

ATTORNEY'S FEES: A Buyer, Sel!er{{ Listing Braker, Other Broker, or escrow agent who pravalls

in any legal proceeding related to this contract is entitled to recover reasonable attorney’s fees

and ail costs of sich pror:eeding,

ESCROW: . .

A, BESCROW: Thae escrow agent 18 not (!% a party to this contract and does not have [lablitty for
the performance or nonperformance of any party Lo this contract, (1) flable for Interest on the
earfest money. angd gm) flable for the loss of any earnest mongy caused. by the fallure of any
finandal Institution In which the earnest monaey has been deposited unlass the financlal

Euﬁﬁtutlon.is scting as escrow agent, . o

B, EXPENSES: At closing, the éafriest money must be applied first to any cash down paymeiit,

than to .Buyer's Expenses and any axcess refunded to Buyer. If no closing occurs, escrow

agent roay: (i) ret’_u]t'e 8 written release of llability of the escrow agent from all (_Parties‘_ (it
raquire payment o %npaid axpenses Incurred on behalf of a party, and (ilf) only deduct fron
fha earnest mone the amount of unpatd expgngses Incurred oh Dehalf of the parly racelving

the garnest money

C. DEMAND: Upon ‘ferminatioh df this contract, dlther party or the escrow agent may send &
-refeasa of ‘earnest money. to-each party and the. parties shall execute cotnter a% of the
releass and deljver sama to the escroW apgent, If elther party fails to executé the release,
either party may make a yritten demand to the escrow mgent fof the earnest money. If only
one p_art¥ makes wiitten demand for the earnsst money, escroiv agent shail promptly provide
4 copy of the rd_emand tu the Other partg, If escroiv agent does not recalva wr ttEn-ob}’ectlon to
the demand from the other party within 15 days, escrow agent may disburse thé earest
mune?v to the party rnakinﬁ lormand reduced by the amount of unpald sxpenses inclitred on
behalf of the party recelvitig the darnest money and escrow agent may pay the same to tha
craditors, If escrow. agent tomplias with the provigions of thiz parag_]raph,- each party herahy
rel%?ses, escrow agent from all adverse dlaims relatéed to-tha disbursal of the eatnest money

D. DAMAGES: Any party who wrongfully fails or refusés to slgn s release mcceptablie to the
escrow agent within' 7 days of racelpt of the request will be liable to the ogger parky for
‘lquidated damages In an .amount equal t?ithe suim of! _(E) three fimes the amotlnt of the
-ES}PGSt inonay; (I} tha samest monay; (lil) repsenable alttorney's fees; and {Iv) all costs of

E. NOQTIGES: Escrow agent's notices will be effestive when sent in compliance with Paragraph 21.
Notice_ of abjection to the demeand will be deemead z;-l?ecttge upon rec%_ipt by eScﬁOwlgg?eﬁEh 2

REPRESENTATIONS: All covenants, :g{{)resentations and warrantles In this contract suirvive
clasing. If any representation of Seller in this contract I8 untrite on the Clasing Date, Seller will
heIn default. " Unless expressly prohibited by -written agresnmient, Seller ntay conilnite to shov
tha Propérty and recelve, negatiate and accept hack up offers.

FEDERAL TAX REQUIREMENTS: If Seller is a "forelap person,”-as dafinad by applicable law; or
IF Sellér fails to de_li\?er an affidavit to Buyer thatSﬂllG!g %’?ml; a “forelgn erspn?".t?t%n Bu el? shall
withhold frore the sales procesds an amount sufficlent ta comply with applicable tax iaw and
deliver the sama to the Internal Revenue Service together with appropriate tax forms. Internal
Revenue Service regulations requira filing written reports: If vurrency in.excess .Of specified
amounts Is recelved Tn the transaction.

Initialed for Identification by Buyer %o __ _#e&.  and Se!ler’ﬁ%’;{ﬁiz—*”——ﬁ NO, 24-13
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1, NOTICES: All notlces fromy ane parfy to the other must be In writing and are effective when
muiled to, hand-delivered at, or transmitted by facsimile or electronic transmission as follows:

To Buyer ats To Sellar atz
L2k Qeih 8 Knifiryn Sehaplelhoegis - ~MooreTafo Dirf 11
B iiah g _ Maonehaea TX 78652
SRR TP N 12140 Tunnel Trail
Telephone: (917 )_sia-s128 [ (@) 2vi=6ay, Telephone: ( $12) 7734112
Facsimile: { ) Facsiries ()
E-mail: kat@schaufelberpei@antail.con E-mallt | kerry@mooretatecom S

2N gwail.com

77, AGREEMENT OF PARTIES: This contract contalns the entire agreement of tha parties and
cannot be changad except by thelr written agreement. Addenda which are a part.of this
contract are {check all applicable boxes):

& Third Par%y Finandng Addendum for Credii (1 Addendum for Coastal Area Property
pprova (1 Environmental Assessment, Threatened or
{1 seller Financing Addendum ‘E\gggggﬁgd Species and Wetlands
Ll Addendum for Froperty Subject to ' .
Qand?z_to Membq?si% n ojProperty £1 sellet’'s Temporary Residential Lease
Owners Association . o
s Tampo Residential Leasa Ll Short Sata Addendum
uyer's T¢ g ] . .
- Buyers jemporary Res 01  Addendum for Braperty Located Ssaward
I} Lown Assumiption Addendum of the Guif Intracoastal Waterway
) Addendum for Sate of Othar Prope 1 Addendun for Property In a Propane Gas
v Biﬁler ? perty Systern Service Ar%ar-w P
(1 Addendum for Reservation of Ol, Gas 1 Owher (iist):

and Other Minerals:
L1 Addendum for "Back-Up" Contract

ackiiowledged by Seller, and Buyer's agregment to pay Saﬁ[_er $ 5100 {Option Fee
within 3 days after tha effective date of this contract, Seller grants Buyer the tmrestncted rlgh
to tepminate this contract by glving notice of termination to Seller within _as_d;u_ dayy aftar the
affectlve date of this contract (Optlon Perlgd}. If no doliar amount Is stated as the Option Fea ar
If Buyer falls to pay the Optlon Fee to Ssller within the tima prescribed, thig paragraph will riot
be a part of this contract and Buyer shall not have the unrestricted right to terminate this
cohtract, If Buyer gives notlca of teimination within the time prescribed, the Option Fee will nﬁ
be refunded; howaver, any earngst money will be refurded Lo Buyer. The Qption Fee will.
wiil not be credited (o the Sales Price at closlng. Time s of the essence for this paragraph
“aad strict compliance with the time for performance Is requlirad.

24, CONSULY AN ATTORNEY BEFORE SIGNING: TREC rules prohibit real estate licensees from
giving legal advice. READ THIS CONTRACT CAREFULLY,

Buyer's Seller's
Attorney 181 MILABLIAULGS Attorney Is; Jullo Adexander

23, TERMINATION OPTION: For nominal conglderation, tha receipt of which s herehé

Telephone: Telephones
Facsimiie: Facalmile: ()
E-mall: E-mall: __ jouedns

Initialed for identification by Buyer 2, ¥4 . and Seller »’s:' S’frgfﬁl’ﬁ
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EXECUTED the _ 2~ day of %20 |

(BROKER: FILL TN THE DATE OF FINAL ACLERTANCE.)

L 20 If‘;;mfemva DATE).

This contract Is suliject to Chapter 27 oF the:

Texss Property Code. The provisions of that
chapter miay affect your right to recover
damnges arising from a construction defect, If
you have & complaint copcerping @
construction defeck and that defect has not

‘been cortocted vg may be reguired by law or-

by contract, you must provide the notice
required by Chapter 27 of the Texas Property
Code to the contractor by certified mal, return
racalpt requested, not fater than the 6uth day
hefore the date you flle sult to recover
damages In a court of law or Initlate
arbiratlon. The notica must refer to . Chapter
27 of the Texas Properly Code and must
degéribe the construction defoct. X raquested
‘by. the contractor, -you must provide the
conbrackar an opportunity to.Inspect and cure
the defect as provided by Section 27,004 of
the Texas Property Code,

Adsm Znkary Orth
Buyer  hagwo

s F0thEy T Rlizabrell Sclinubelberper
Buyer

v A
/// o ZA:s—'—‘”H”‘
mm_égfg&‘utl, Moore Tatc DIk EP____

o

Dawr 501%, Moore Tate Divt, 1P

Seller

T P

The Form of this coniteact has been approved by the Texas Reat Estale Commission,  TREC forme are intended
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Contract Congeming , S04 West Milton

Jagefl of 9 4-28-2014

{Address of Property)
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BROKER INFORMATION
{Print name(s} only, Do aot sign)

T P S U S PPN

none

Other Groker Fiem Licensa Ha,

reprasants l:’;l Buyer only as Buyer’s npant
(Y somtar an Listing Broker's subngent

Listing Broker Fiem Licensa Np,

represants  LlSellor and Buyer as an Intetmediary
Ul sitior only as Sulter's agont

famie of Assoclate's LEoensed SUpevisor . Teiephant ~ Noma of Assocate’s Ucansed Suporvisor Tetephune
Assotiatd's Noma Tolaphone Listing Atsociata’s Name Telephane.
Blfar Broker's Midress Facsimile  Listing Drokera (Xfice Addrase Facwnle
Gy — State 7y Tty Stols ' )
Ksodatarg, Cinall AGdrass T Dsting Assoclate’s Emall Address -
Saliing Associate’s Name Folephone

Name of ;'Saillng Assoctate’s Licensed Supervisor T elephang

Sulllng AssOAte's OTieg AGITess “Facsimila

ity T T Stata Zip

b e e 3 S g AR e i L Y ) e st A A b i s e

Listlng Broker has agreed to pay Other Broker.. ... of the total sales price when the Listing Broker's
feo is recalved, Escrow agent [s suthorized and directed 1o pay othier Broker fram Listing Broker's foe ot closing,

Selling Assotiate's Emall Address

R

flecalpt of §

OPTION FEE RECEXPT
{Option FeeY In the form of

s 15 BERDOWIRHG R,

Selier or Usting Broker

Dt

mah s e AL AR BANARAT ] pote

CONTRACT AND EARNEST MONEY RECEIPT

o2
-

Racelpt of Ec/m;tract and EIF. I, 00 /Eamesl; Mongy In the form of _ ah"—‘-b‘
i

Lo e e o e AR P A i e 2 T

is acknowladgad. - ‘ —
Escrow Agant: Vieky Wilkelm 'brc\—f«tj {tHe pate L“! Z ! [=
By; \/[ (/&1,\ (/1,4 [h»(/&/v vickywillielm@gracytitlecom
J Emaf Addross :

;&%’%" it opac 250 Telephone {_K12..) 306-1120

125
Austin, T 78746 Facamite (D) B DD Le 1 Oy
“City Stnta Zip
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2-10-2014

PROMULGATED 1Y THE TEXAS REAL ESTATE COMMISSION (TREC)

THIRD PARTY FINANCING ADDENDUM FOR CREDIT APPROVAL
(Not for use with Reverse Martgage Financing)

L L 10 g

TO CONTRACTY CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

Wil , Lo Bustin . o S .« N
(Steeat Addross vad Clty)

Buyer shall apply promiptly for alf financing described below and maka every reasonable effort to
obtaln credit appraval for the financlng (Credit Approval). Buyer shalt furnish all information and
documents requlred: by lender for Credit Approval. Credit Agproval will b deemid to have bean
obtained when (1) the terms of the lvan(s) described below are. avallable and (2) lender
deterimines that Buyer has satisfled all of lendei's requirements telated to Buyer's assets, Income
and credit history. If Buyer cannof obtain Credit Approval, Buyer may give writien netlce to
Seller within 2! days after the effective date. of this contract and this conbract will terminate
and the earnest money will be refunded to Buyer, If Buyer does nok give such notice within
the time required, this contract will o Jonger be subject to Credit Approval. Time is of
the essence for this paragraph and stiict compliance with the time for performance is

rafuired,

NOTE: Credit Approval daes not.Inclyds approval of lendar's underwriting requirements for the
Property, as specified Inn Paragraph 4.A.(1) of the ¢contract.

Each note must be secured by vendor’s and deed of trust iens,

CHECK APPLICABLE BOXES:

@ A. CONVENTIONAL FINANCING:

8- (1) A first mortgage foan In the principal amount of {eitueess (exciuding
any financed PMI premium), due In full i 30 vear(s), with Interest not to
exceed 45 % perannum for the first | 30 . year(s) of the loan with Adjusted
Orlglnation Charges as shown on Buyer's Good Falth Estimate for the foan not to

exceed ) 9% of the loan,

L (2) A second mortgage loan In the principal amount of § ‘ {excluding
any financgd PMI premium), due in fuli in Jyear(s), with interast-not to
exceed % per annuin for tha first year(s) of the foan with
Adjusted Origination Charges as showii on Buyer's Good Falth Estirate for the [oan
not to excesd __ 2% of the loan,

W B, TEXAS VEYERANS LOAN: A loan(s) from the Texds Veterans Laid Boord of §_____
for a period in the total.amount of _____vears at the intdrast rate established by the Texas
Veterans Land Board,

B1c. FPHATNSURER FINANCING: A Section , FHA Insured loan of riot less than
$_. . - __ {excluding any financed MIP), amortizabla monthly for not less than
years, with Interest not to excesd % per annum for the first L_yaan(s)

~of the lan with Adjusted Orlgination Charges as shown on Buyer's Good Faith Estimate for
the loan nbt to excead ... _, % of th loan. As required by HUD-FHA, If FHA valuation I5
unkaown, "It Is expressly.agreed that; notwithstanding any other provision of this conlract,
the purchaser (Buyer) shall not be obligated to complete the purchase of the Properly
descrihed berelny or lo Incur any penalty by forfgiture of sarnest money deposits or otherwlse
unless the puiclisser (Buyér) has been given In accordsnce with HUD/FHA or VA
requirements a written statement Ilssued hy the Fedaral Hauslng Commissioner, Dapartment
of Veterans Affalrs, ora Direct Fndorsement lender setting forth the approised value of
the Property of niot less then §, — . The purchaser (Buyer) sholf have the
privilege and option of proceeding with consummation of the. contract without regard to the
amount of the appralsed valuatlon, The apprafsed valuation Is arrived at to delermine the

Inltiated for identification by Buyer 2o #&  and Selfer;;;#.mzé/@zfq c@mmﬁﬁg &?&m‘f&%
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Thizd Party Finsncing Condition Addendun Concerning Page 2 of % 2-40-2014

Austin e TR 78104
{Address of Property)
maximum martgaga the Department of Housing and Urban Davelopment will insure.. HUD
does not warrant the.value or the contition of the Property. The purchaser (Buyer). should
satisfy himself/hersalf that the price and the condition of the Property are accaplable.”

LYo, VA GUARANTEED FINANCING: A VA guaranteed loan of not less than §__ _
{exeluding any financed Funding Fee), amortizable monthly for not less than —Jyears,
with Interest notto exceed______ % per annum for the flest ... year(s} of the loan
with Adjusted Originatlon Charges as shown on Buyer's Good Faith Estimate for the fosn not
to exceed % of the loan.

VA NOTICE TO BUYER: "It Is expressly agraed that, notwithstanding any other provisions of
this conlract, the Buyer shall not Incur any penslty by forfelture of eornest money. or
otherwise or be obligated to cornplete the purchase of tha Property described hereln, if the
contrgct purchase price or cost exceads the reasonable value of the Property established by
the Department of Veterans Affalrs.  The Buyer shall, however, have the privilege snd option
of proceeding with the consummation of s contract without regard to the amount of the
regsonable value established by the Department of Veteransg Affalrs,”

If Buyer elects to completa the purchage at sn amount In excess of the reasonable value
established by VA, Buyer shall pay such excess amdunt In ¢ash from a source which Buyer
agrees to disclose 1o the VA and which Buyer represents will not be from borrowed funds
except as approved by VA. If VA reasonable valie of the Property s less than the Sales
Price, Seller may reduce the Sales Price to-an amount equal to the VA reasonable value and
the sale wili be closed at the lower Sales Prica with proportionate adjustments to the down
paymerit and the loan amount,

O E.USDA GUARANTEED FINANCING: A USDA-guaranteed loan of not less than k- .
(exduding any financed Funding Fee), smortizable monthly for not lass than_______ years,
with Interest not (o exceed | % perannuim for the first_____vear(s) of the loan with
Adjusted Origination Charges as shown on Buyer's Good Falth Estimata for the loan not o
exeaad % of tha {oan, )

Buyer hereby authotizes any lender to furilsh to tha Seller or Buyor or thelr. representatives
informatlon relating only to the status of Credit Approval of Buyer.

/é/&di;

I Y\, S ., of! : -
Buyar  Adam Zakary Oril Gollor Kenﬁr'[‘a(WmmTa\teI)irg,l.}’

Ay A

Buyer Kathryn E!l'th‘beth Sctaunfelherger Selley  Datti Woore, Muore Tate Dict, LP

T e VB e o B T TN S e B e St T & 4% A R R AR B A T 35T i) B a8 e iy P L S A A

Thig form has been approved by the Texas Real Estote Commisslon for use with similarly approved or|
promulgated conteact forms. Such.approval relatos to this formy only, TREC forms are Intended for use
only by tralned reat estate licensees, No representation Is miade as to the legsl valldity or adequacy of
any provislon Iey any speclfic transactions. IU i3 not Intended for complax transaclions. Texas Real Estate

Commission, PO, Box 12188, Austin, TX 78711-2188, (512) 936-3000 (http://www.trec.texas.gov)
{ TREG No, 40-6, This form replaces TREC No. 40-5,

.. TREC NQ. 40-6
Croatod vith vawwe.bulliorme,com
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Fe No. VP28346361

APPRAISAL OF

LOCATED AT:

304 W Milon Street
Austin, TX 78704

FOR:

Pacific Union Financial
8900 Freeport Parkway, Suite 150 Irving TX 75063

BORROWER:

Adam Orth

AS OF:

Apiil 15, 2015

BY:

Thomas Harm

30700682
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30700632
File No. VP29346381

Valuation Partners
Pacilic Union Financial
8900 Freaport Parkway, Suite 150 Irving TX 75083

File Number: VP29346361

In accordance with your request, | have appraised the reat property at:

304 W Milton Street
Austin, TX 78704

The purpose of this appraisal is to develep an opinion of the market value of the subject propedy, as improved.

in my opinien, the market value of the property as of April 15, 2015 is:

$662,000
Six Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand Dollars

The atlached report contains the description, analysis and supportive data for the conclusions,
final opinion of value, descriptive pholographs, limiting conditions and appropriate certificalions.

S

Thomas Harm
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Forsythe Appraisals, LLC
30700682

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Fle tio. VP20346361
the purpose of this summary agpraisal segort is to provide the lenderlclient with an accurate, and adequately supparted, opinion of the markel va'ue of the subject propeity.
E | Propony Adduss 304 W Miiton Streel City Austin State TX__ ZipCode 78704
Bosrower Adam Orih Qumer of Public Record More-Tate Dirt Ceunty Travis
eqal Deserpion E 32FT OFf Lot 8 BLK 8 Beckers Gus F Subd
Assesso(sPa:cel# 04000006140000 Tax Year 2014 RE Taxes$ 6,577
Map Refesonce 209-D3 Census Tract 0013.05
[ Oou.pm C]Ownef mfenant DVacanl Spocal Assessmerds $§ O DPUD HOAS O [_]pefyeaf [i]permcxﬂ]
Appraised IreeSimple [ Lessehoid [ JOther [describe)
8 Assirmeni Type | Puichase Transacsen | _JRefinznce Tiansaction 1] Other (destribe)
Bl tenderdCliont Pacific Unlon Financial Address 8900 Freeport Parkway, Suite 150 lrving TX 75063, ,
g 15 the subject property cummently offered fos sate of has # been offered for sale in the twetve months prioe 10 the effective date of this appralsai? DYes @Hu

Report data sourcelshused, offering price(s), and date(s),  The subject is not and has not been Jisted on the MLS in the past £2 months.

o | {X] did [_}Lﬁd ot anatyze the contracl for sale for the subject puichase transaction. Explein the results of the analysts of the contract for sale of why the analysis was aot performed,
j:_': Arms lengih sale;The contract for sale appears to be an arms-length transaction with terms typical in the markeliplace.

3]

E Contyacl Price § 662,000 Date of Contract 02/04/2015 ts the property sefier the owney of pubbe record? (]¥es [ Tho  Data sourcets) Realist
s there any fnancial assistance (oan charges, sale coacessions, git or downpayment assktance, etc.} to be paid by any party-on behal of the bommower? D Yes Ko

¥ if Yes, report the tolaf dotlat amount and deserbe the #ierms to be paid, $0;;No financial assistance provided.

Locaton | Juran Sububan Rural Property Values Ireasing Suhle Decining PRICE AGE | Qne-Unit 88 %
i sutllp [X]over 15% 5-75% Under 25% | DemandSupply Shodage X]inBatance | JOves Supply [ $1000) sy {24Unk i%
& Growth Rapi X suble Show Marketing Time [ X ] Under 3.mehs 36 mihs Qrier 6 mihs 335 Low O ] Medti-Family 1%
R Heighbodood Boundaries  Riverside to the north, The 35 to the east, Ollorf to the south, Lamar 1,070 High 108 Commerdal 5
>t Boulevard to the wast. 390 Pred. 51 [other Vacant 5%

Keighborhood Deseripfion  The subject is cansidered a first growth ring of the Austin Suburban area. 1st Street , a local fraffic artery is within
three blocks and offers access to: freeways, parks, shopping, recreation and employment.

Marked Condttions (inckuding support for the sbove conciusions)  The subject is located in the Austin MLS marketing disleict

8 Dinersions See Plat Map Area 3633 sf Shape Rectangle view N:Res:
Bl Specific Zoning Classéication SF-3-NP Zoning Deseription Single Family Residential

8 70009 Compiance  [Jteqal [ Jiegat Nonconforming (Grandlatbered Wse) | |Ho Zoning | |¥teqal {desere)
Is the highest and best use of the subject propedty as impoved (o as proposed per plans and specifications] the present Lse? [Kl‘fes [:Ih'o N, describe.

PubBc Ot ddeseeibe) Public Oeher {deserie) Public Privale
Electricky X ] Water ¥ Sueet Asphalt

A Gas X Sanitary Sewet % Ney None

B FEMA Spociat Frood Hazard Area | J¥es [X]No  FEMAFlood Zone X FEMAMzp# _48453C0585H FEMA Map Date 09/26/2008

N Ave the utities and off-site Enpravements typical for the market arga? [ﬂ Yes DNo H No, describe.

R uc there any adverse ske conditions o extemal faclors (easements, encroachments, emviroamental cortons, land uses, elc)7 [Tres @] No  HYes descibe. The subjects

B site has no apparent adverse site conditions or external factors affecting the subjects markelability.

[ JOne with Accessory Ut |{X. Crawl Space Fowndalica Walls_ Conc / Avg Floors Carpet/ Avg
: Ful Basemen || Partial Basement | Exterior Wals Stucco / Avg Wafs Drywall{ Avg
B rpe  [XJoet [ Jan [ ]S DetsEnd Unt | Basement Area 0 sq. . | Roof Suface Conc. Tile/Avg | TamFish _ Wood [ Avg
BXJenstng [ Jproposed [ JunderConst |8 L Finish 0% | Gutess & Downspouts Metal/ Avg Bsthflosr  Tile/ Avg
| Desion (style) Modern [ Jousie Etryext DSwngPt_xrg Window Type Slider f Avg Balh Wainseol Tile / Avg
Ewdenceot Infestation Storm Sashfnsudaled None carSwvace | |Nore
[ Josmpness Settiement Scicens Yes /Avg Alodiveaay  PolCars 2
Nore [x]ewa Hl Jiwen ][ [Radem | Amenties WoodStove(s) #0 | Driveway Surface Concrele
Stars Dﬂ IFLH?] Gas Freploce(s) # 0 [ X |Fence Wood Garage  #ofCars Q
Seutie Coong X }Certral Air Condtioring Patmeck cover [ |porch None Caporl ___#ofCars O
Heated Individesal Other pool None Othes Nons A [ oa [ Isumin
crsiot | X |RargeiOven | X |Diswasber (X |Disposal [X [Microwave | [Washer/Deyer || Other (descrte]
Finishod 21¢a above grade contains: 4 Rooms 2 Bedrooms 2.1 Bath(s) 1,967 Square Foet of Gross Living Area Above Grade

Addtionatfeatures (special encrgy efficiert tems, etc),  See Commenls Below

Deseribe the condtion of the property (ncluding needed fepairs, deleriorabon, renavations, remodeting, etc ). C2:No updates in the prior 15 years;The sublect property
has received average maintenance and is not in need of any immediate repairs. The subject has the foilowing features:Granite
§ counters, breakfast bar, built in stainless steel appliances.

-IMF’F\'OVEMENTS :

hre thete any physical deficiencies or adverse conditons that affect the ivablity, soundness, of structuratintegeity of the property? (Jves [XJno  1¥es descsbe. Thereare
g no readily observable items that were considered to be a physical deficiency. The appraiser is not qualified to determine if the
N condilions affect the livability, soundness, or slructural integrity of the property.

Doas the property generafly corform o the neighborhood (Tunctional LRy, style, condition, Use, construction, ete)? @Yes ko HKo, descrve. The subject does
conform to the surrounding homes in the area. There are no observed functional or exiernal obsolascence.

T Vasan G201 FroO 2T i AL selras. 600 L 121 wa Bl com, Tave W tan
Page1dt VEA_GSUAD TG
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Forsythe Appraisals, LLC

N . . . 30700682
Uniform Residential Appraisal Report e No. VP29346351
[l Theceare 29 comparable properties cumently offered for sale imthe subject neighborheod ranging npicefrom $ 575,000 w0$ 1,200,000
fThooae 62 comparablo sales in the sublect neighborhood within the past twelie months rangnan sele price flom§ 335,000 oy 1,070,000
FEATURE i SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE NO. 1 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 2 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 3
H 304 W Milton Street 1207 E Live Qak 613 W Live Oak 813 W Johana Street
M Agdross Austin, TX 78704 Austin, TX 76704 Auslin, TX 78704 Austin, TX 78704
qumﬂ]' to Subject i S 1 1.01 miles SE 0.33 miles WSW
3 Sale Price $ 662,060]: G 699‘000 s 737, 000
SakPrceiGross Liv e |$  336.55sqm |3 296.13 s . 58 sq. 5 4 369.98 sq.ft
Data Sowce(sk A Arbor #5195149; DOM 5 Asbor #9187333; DOM 8 Arbor #3117336; DOM 4
B Verfication Source(s) {Arbor/Realist ArboriRealist ArboriRealist
VALUE ADJUSTMENES DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTIOR 10} § Admirent DESCRIETION ) $ Afstrent DESCRIPTION +H 4 Mrsiment
8l Sale ot Financing ArmLth Armith Arml.th
8 Concessivns Canv;0 Conv;0 Conv;0
BB Date of Sale/Time 1504/15,c03/15 $00/14,;c08/14 506/14,c06/14
B8 Locaton N;Res; N;Res; N:Res; N;Ras;
B LeaschoidTee Simple | Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fea Simple
B sie 3633 sf 5793 sf 0]5793 sf 0[4356 sf [
B View N:Res: N:Res; N;Res: N;Res;
[ Besion {Style) DT2:Modern DT2;Modem DT2:Modemn DT2;Modern
B8 Quality of Construction | Q3 Q3 Q3 Q3
ol Actual Age 0 0 14 4,200)8 2,400
8 Condton c2 C1 o[c3 0lc3 i
ll Above Grade Yoo Baws|  Bats Taal {Baws)  Bats -5,000 | 1od |paws|  paps s feams|  Bams -5,000
Bl Room Count 412] 21 5 ] 3| 21 4 2] a1 413[ 24
B8 Geoss Living Avea 50 1,867 sq.it 2,195 sq.h -11,400 1,715 sq.h 12,600 1,992 o ft. 4]
[l Basement & Frished Osf Osf Osf Osf
R Rooms Below Grade
P Functiona! Utfty Average Average Average Average
14 Heating/Cooling FAU/CAC FAUICAC FAU/CAC FAU/CAC
g Encroy Efficient hemss. | None None None Nene
5 Garage/Carpon Neone 2ga -6,000 | 1gd -3,00Q¢ icp -2,000
% PorchvPatoDeck Porch/Patio PorchiPalio Parch/Patio PorchiPalio
g
&
=
(] et Adjustment (Tota (1 IxI- s 22400 (xJ- [ [s 13800 [ ]+ [x- [s 4,600
I Adjusted Sale Price NeaAdg.  -3.4% Nethg.  2.0% Nethd,  -0.8%
o!c parables Gosshdg.  3.4%|8 827 600 | Gossaf. 2.8% (3 712,800 | Grossag  1.3%1% 732,400
% | X didnouesearchmesa!eor transferhsioryo( ihe subject propesty and comparable sakes. i nol, explain
B My research m&d E]adnotrevealamm' salirs o ransfers of the sublect property lor the trea years prior fo the effective date of this appeaisal
B Data source(s)  Arbor/Reatist
B My research [jﬁd @Mm;evealaygy’ 38les or Uiansfers of the comparable sals for the year prior 1o the date of sale of the tomparabla sale.
B Dala sowce(s)  Arbor/Realist
i Report the resuts of the research and anatysis of the prior sake e transfer history of the sublect property and comparable sales {report additonat poor sales on page 3).
- ITEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE KO, 1 COMPARABLE SALE NO.2 COMPARASLE SALE 10, 3
f Date of Prios Sale/Transfer 02/26/2014
B Piice of Pricr Sake/Tiansher $225,000
) Data Sourcels) Arbor / Realist Arbor / Realist Arbor / Realist Arbor / Realist
B Effcctive Dale of Data Sourcel(s) 04/15/2015 04/15/2015 0471512015 04/15/2015

i Analysis of pror sale of transle history of the subject propedty and comparable sales There were no prior sales or lransfers of the comparables in the past 12
j monihs. The subject sold on 02/26/2014 for $225,000. It appears to haye been an 2rms lengh marke! fransaction.

B Sunmary of Sates Comparison Approach. The subject and all comparables have lypical fot sizes for the area and site adjusiments are not

B appropriate per paired sales analysis. Per MLs research/ Paired sales analysis Modern designs appears more desirable and

§ comparables without a modern design have been adjusted accordingly. Per MLS research the does not appear to be a value difference

il between a new and a slighlfy used home. Any difference in condition is taken into consideration in the age adjustments. All comparables
§ have meaningful attributes and were all considered in the value opinion. They provide an adjusted price range from $627,600 to $732,

400. Comparable #2 was given the most weight dus to that it is a 2 bedroom home and it appears to ba in similar condition as the

f sublect. Comparables #1 and #5 were given secondary consideration dua to that they are more recent sales, The purchase price falls
g within the adjusted price range and is felt o be the most logical value conclusion.

CONCILIATION .

w

Indiested Value by Sales Comparison Approach § 662,060

infcated Valwa by, Sates Comparison Approach § 662,000 Cost Approach (¥ develoged) § 553,900 income Approach (f developed) §

The sales comparisen approach is ihe most refevant analysis in this assignment and the appralser has determined that there is sufficiant

information to develop a credible epinion of value by this approach alone. For his reason , the income approach has not been

considered. The cost approach has been developed as a suppering analysis.

This appiaisal is made [E 2565, [:]s:.-bjedtooompiebonperpiansandspecﬁ:awmonthebagsdahjpothebcalcmdimnmatmemwemevaebemmmple{eé
Dsm;ed 1o the follgwing repairs of aerations en the basis of & hypotheticat condtion that the repairs of aterabons have been completed, of Dsub;ec! to the following required
inspection based on the extraordmary assumption that the condioon of deficiency does nol sequire ateration of repair: The appraisal is being made “"as is. No liability is

assumed for the stractural or mechanical elements of the property.
B} Based on a complete visuat inspection of the Intezior and eaterioe areas of the subject propedty, defined seope of wark, statement of assumptions and ¥miting
conditions, and appraiser's cerlification, my {ous) opinion of the marke1 value, as defined, of Lhe seal property that is the subJect of this taport fs § 662,000
st 041’15:’2015 wich b e date ol inspection and the efoctye dato of s agpraisal
Dt Form TOVEh 7S AT Eson 5 Froduced 155 M soow s, B 23T BT27 v 20meh 0O rm
Pap 2db 004 _CRUAD 7222014

Forsythe Appraisals, LLC
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Forsythe Appraisals, LLC

N f . 30700682
Uniform Residential Appra[sal Report FleNo. VP20346361

2| Subject Property Identification:

] The appraiser has viewed all readily accessible areas of the dwelling (and any ciher building structure loecated on the praperty). This

5;_ complete visual inspection is not intended to be the same depth or for the same purpose as a home Inspection. The appraiser has

B viewed the property solely for valuation purposes and to observe property characlerislics that a typical purchaser would consider in their
i3 decision making process, as well as lhose items outlined in the assumpticns and limiled conditions and certification to this appraisal.

8§ Personal property was not included in the appraised value,

8 Sources of Informalion:

| The appraisal is based on the information gathered from public records; viewing of tha subject property, neighborheod and comparable
[ properties; and other sources specifically identified in this report. When conflicting information has been discovered, the scurces

[ deemed most reliable have been used.

intended Users:

The Inteaded User of this appraisal report is the Lender/Cllent. The Intended Use is to evaluate the property Ihat is the subject of this
appraisal for a mortgage finance lransaction, subject to the stated Scopa of Work, purposa of the appraisal, reporting requirements of
this appraisal report form, and Definition of Market Value. No additional Intended Users are idenlified by the appraiser.

Clarification of Intended Use and Intended User:

The Intended User of this appraisal report is the Lender/Client. The Intended Use is to evaluate the property that is the subject of this
appraisal for a retrospective estimate of market value, subject to the slated Scope of Work, purpose of the appraisal, reporiing
requirements of this appraisal report form, and Definition of Market Valus, No additional Intended Users are idenlified by lhe appraiser.

| have no current or prospeclive interest in the subject property or the parties involved; no services were performed by the appraiser
within the 3-year period immedialely preceding acceptance of this assignment, as an appraiser of ia any capacity.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS =i i

8 1 certify, as the appraiser, that | have completed all aspects of this valuatior, including reconciling my opinion of value, free of influence
8 {ron the client, client's representatives, borrower, or any other party to the transaction.

COST APPROACH TO, VALUE (ol réduied by Fannle Mag)
A Provide adequate information for Ihe lende{lciem to rep&:ate the below cost figures and cakutations.

Suppart for the epiion of ste value (summary of comparable and sales or otfier methads for estimating site value) Land Sale 700 Jewelt Street MLS#6263915 was
8 used for the opinlon of sile value.

F5] ESTWATED [CIreprODUCTIONOR [ XJREPLACEMENT COST NEW OPINION OF SITEVALUE .. ovvveieiiviiasiisissiiiiieseens 270,000
b4 Source of cost data BlueBook AppraisetBASE Dweling 1,067 sq.L@$ 243,908
4 Quality raling from cost seice Deslgner  ffegtivedateof costdata 04/17/2015 SLRL@s ")
54 Comments on Cost Appraach (oross ving area calcufations, depreciation, etc) Porch+Deck+Patio 20,000
§ Cost estimates wera derived from construclion contracts, building  { GarageiCarpon 0 Sa.fL@s Q.ooeeeee. = 0
s contractors, and office files. The site value as vacantis based on  [TolEstmateofCosthew  veeviiiins = 263,908
j market frends. Physical Depreciation refiects physicalwearand is [less 100 physical | Fusctonal | Fafemal

based on age/life meihod with a total econermic life of 100 years. | peprecistion 30 [ Y 0

new construction, Physical Depreciation does not apply. The Depreciated Cost of FRBOVEINEIS 1o veevrerarenenieeenserniornnes =% 263,808

subject’s land to value ratio is over 30% and is typical for the “As-is” Value Of SHE IIpIOVEmentS ... ocavrurvrnsinrsrnrensrerni =3 20,000
[l immediate market area.

Estmated Remsaining Feonoic Life (HUD and VA only) 100 Years | INDICATED VALUE BY COST APPROACH $ 553,900

NCOME APPROACH TO VALUE (rol requirad by Fannle Ma
Estimated Monthiy Market ftert $ X Gross Real Mutipfior =% Indicated Vahswe by Income Approach
Summary of Income Approach (inchuding support for market rent and GRA)

PROJECT INFORMATION FORPUDS (£ ppplicale): - oo
Is the developerediéar i contol of e Homeowmers’ Assodiabion (HORR? [Oves [Io _vmanpess [ petached E]A:Larhed
Provide e fodowing information for PLIDS QNLY i the developeriuder s in-ontrel of the HOA and the subject property is an attached dwelfing unit,
Legal name of peolect

Totalnmﬂhero{phases Total number of rits TFotat number of Lrits sold
b= Total mmber of units reqted Totat number of urits for sale Data sgurcels)

% wgfs) inda a PUD? ]:]Yes mﬂo if Yes, date of corvaision.

% i Yes [_] No  Data source(s)

2 Augthe units, common elements, and recreation facities complete? WDM Hf No, deseribe the status of complelion.

2

Ae the common elements keased 0 o1 by the Homeaaners' Assodation? DYes C] No M Yes, describe the rental temms and options.

N Descrbe common elements and recreational facities.
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This report form is designed to report an appraisal of a one-unit property or a one-unit property with an accessory unit; including a
unitin a ptanned unit development (PUD). This report form is not designed to report an appraisal of a manufactured home or a unit
in a condominium o cocperalive project.

This appraisal report is subject to the following scope of work, intended usa, intended user, definition of market value, statement of
assumptions and limiting conditions, and cerlifications. Modifications, additions, or deletions to the intended use, intended user,
definilion of market value, or assumplions and limiting conditions are not pesmitted. The appraiser may expand the scope of work
to Include any additionat research or analysis necessary based on the complexity of this appraisal assignment. Modifications o¢
deletions {o the certifications are also not permitted. However, additional cerlifications that do not constilute malerial alterations

to this appraisal report, such as those required by law or those relaled to the appralser’s continuing education or membership in an
appralsal organization, are permitted.

SCOPE OF WORK: The scope of work for Lhis appraisal is defined by the complexity of this appraisal assignment and the
reporling requirements of this appraisal report form, including the foliowing definition of market value, statement of assumplions
and limiting condilions, and cestifications. The appraiser must, at a minimum: {1} perform a complete visual inspection of the
interior and exterior areas of the subject property, {2} inspect the neighborhood, (3} inspect each of the comparable sales from at
least the sireet, (4) research, verify, and analyze data from reliable public and/or private sources, and {5) report his or her analysis,
opinions, and conclusions in this appraisal repor.

INTENDED USE: The intended use of this appraisal report is for the lender/client to evaluate the property that is Lhe subject of
this appraisal for a morigage finance transaction,

INTENDED USER: The intended user of this appraisal report is the lenderfclient,

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring In & competitive and open market
under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, tha buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably and assuming the price is
not affected by undue stimulus. Emplicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of
titte from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller are typically motivated; (2) both parties are weli informed
or well advised, and each acting in what he or she considers his or ser own best interest; (3) a reasonable time is aliowed for
expostire in the open market; (4) payment is made in terms of cash in U. 8. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements
comparable thereto; and (5} the price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative
financing or sales concessions* granted by anyone associated with the sale.

"Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financiag or sales concessicns, No adjustments are
necessary for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a result of tradition or law in & market area; these costs are readily
identifiable since the seller pays these costs in virluaily alf sales iransactions. Special or ¢reative financing adjustments can be
made 10 the comparable properly by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party institutional fender that is not already
involved in the property or transaction. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the
financing or concession but the doflar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's reaction to the financing or
concessions based on the appraiser's judgment.

STATEMENT OF ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appraiser’s cerdification in this report is subject 1o the
following assumptions and fimiting conditions;

1. The appraiser will not ba responsible for matters of a legal nafure that affect either the property being appraised or the title
fo it, except for information tha! he or she became aware of during the research involved in perferming this appraisal. The
appraiser assumes that the title is goed and marketable and will not render any opinions about the title.

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in this appraisal report to show the approximate dimeasions of the improvements. The
sketch is included only to assist the reader in visuatizing the property and understanding the appraiser’s determination of its size.

3. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (or
other data sourcas) and has noted in this appraisal report whether any poriion of the subject site is [ocated in an Identified Special
Flood Hazard Area. Because lhe appraiser is not a surveyor, ha or she makes no guarantees, express or implied, regarding this
determination.

4, The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appraisal of tha property in question,
unless specific arrangements to do so have been made beforehand, or as otherwise required by law.

5. The appraiser has noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as needed repairs, deterioration, the presence of
hazardous wasles, foxic substances, elc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of
doring the research involved in performing this appraisal, Unless olherwise stated in this appraisal report, the appraiser has no
knowledge of any hidden or unapparent physical deficiencies or adverse conditions of the property (such as, but not limited to,
needed repairs, detericration, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, adverse environmental conditions, etc.) that
would make the property fess valuable, and has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no guarantees or
warranties, express or implied. The appraiser will not be responsible for any such conditions that do exist or for any engineering or
testing that might be required to discover whether such conditions exist. Because the appraiser is not an exper in the field of
anvirenmental hazards, this appraisal report must not be considered as an environmental assessment of the property.

6. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that is subject 1o satisfactory
completion, repairs, or alterations on the assumption that the completion, repairs, or alterations of the subject property will be
performed in a professional manner,
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser cedifies and agrees that:

1. Ihave, at a minimum, developed and reporled this appraisal in accordance with the scope of work requirements stated in this
appraisal report.

2. 1performed a completa visual inspection of the interior and extericr areas of the subject property. | reperted the condilion of
the improvements in factual, specific terms, [ idenlified and reported the physical deficiencios that could affect the tivabitity,
soundness, or structural integrity of the property.

3. I performed this appraisal in accordance with the requirements of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice
lhat were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the
time this appralsal report was prepared.

4. Fdaveloped my opinion of the market value of the real property that is the subject of this report based on the sales comparison
approach to valize. | have adequate comparable market data to develop a reliable sales comparisea approach for this appraisal
assignment. | further certify that{ considered the cost and income appeoaches to value but did not develop them, unless otherwise
indicated ia this report.

5. |researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on any current agreement for sale for the subject property, any offering for sale
of the subject property in the twelve months prior to the effective date of this appraisal, and the prior sales of the subject property
for a minimum of three years prior to the effective date of this appraisal, unless otherwise indicated in this repont.

6. |researched, verified, analyzed, and reported on the prior sales of the comparable sales for a minimum of one year prior {o the
date of sale of the comparable sale, unless othenwise indicated in this report.

7. | selected and used comparable sales that are locationaily, physically, and functionatly the most similar to the subject property.

8. |have not used comparable sales that were the resuit of combining a land sale with the contract purchase price of a home
that has been built or will be built on the Jand.

9. 1have reperled adjustments to the comparable sales that reflect the markel's reaction to the differences between the subject
property and the comparable sales,

10, Pverified, from a disinterested source, all information in this report that was provided by parlies who have a nancial inlerest ia
the sale or financing of the subject property.

11. [ have knowledge and experience in appraisiag this type of property in this market area,

12. [ am aware of, and have access o, the necessary and appropriate public and private data sources, such as multiple listing
services, lax assessment records, public fand records and olher such data sources for the area in which the property is located,

13. | oblained the information, estimates, and opiniens furnished by other parties and expressed in this appraisal report from
reliable sources that | believe to be true and corect.

14. | have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on value with respect to the subject neighborhood, subject
preperty, and the proximity of the subject property to adverss influences in the development of my opinlon of market value. | have
noted in this appraisal report any adverse conditions {such as, but not limited lo, needed repairs, deterioration, the presence of
hazardous wastes, toxic substances, adverse environmental conditions, efc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property
or that | became aware of during the research involved in perfornying this appraisal. | have considered these adverse condifions in
my analysis of the property value, and have reported on the effect of the conditions on the value and marketability of the subject

property.

15. | have not knowingly withheld any significant information from this appraisal report and, o the best of my knewledge, zll
statements ard information in this appraisal report are true and correct,

16. | stated in this appraisal report my own personat, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are
subject only to the assumptions and fimiting conditions in this appralsal report.

17. | have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and | have no present or prospective
personal interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction. 1 did not base, either partially or completely, my
analysis and/or opinion of market value in this appraisal report on the race, color, religion, sex, age, marital status, handicap,
famitial stalus, or national origin of either the prospective cwners or cccupants of the subject property or of the present owners or
occupants of the properlies in the vicinity of the subject property or on any other basis prchibited by law.

18. My employment andfor compensation for parforming this appraisal or any future or anlicipated appraisals was not conditioned
on any agreement or understanding, written or otherwlse, that | would report (or present analysis supporting) a predetermined
specific value, a predetermined minimum value, a rangs or direclion in value, a value that favors the cause of any party, or the
aftainment of a specific result or oceurrence of a specific subsequent event (such as approval of a pending mortgage loan
application).

19. | personaliy prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth in this appraisal report. if [ relied on
significant real property appraisal assistance from any individual or ingividuals in the petfermance of this appraisal or the
preparation of this appraisal repon, [ have named such individual(s) and disclosed the specific {asks performed in this appraisal
report. | cedify that any individual so named is qualified to perform the tasks. | have not authorized anyone to make a change to
any item in this appraisal report; therefore, any changa made to this appraisal is unauthorized and | wifl take no responsibility for it.

20. | ldentified the lender/client In this appraisal report who is the individual, organization, or agent for the organization that ordered
and will receive this appraisal repord.

21. Tie fender/client may disclose or distribute this appraisal report to: the borrower; another lender at the request of the borrower;
the morigagee or its successors and assigns; mortgage insurers; government spoasored enlerprises; other secondary market
participants; data collection or reporting services; professional appraisal organizations; any deparlment, agency, or instrumentality
of the United Staltes; and any stale, the District of Columbla, o cther jurisdictions; without having to obtain the appraiser’s or
supervisory appraiser’s (if applicable) consent. Such consent must be obtained before this appraisal report may be disclosed or
distrivuted {0 any other party (including, but not limited to, the public through advertisiag, public relations, news, sales, or other
media).
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22. tam aware thal any disclosure or distribution of this appraisal report by me or the lender/client may be subject to cerlain laws
and regufations. Further, | am also subject to the provisions of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that
pertain to disclosure or distribution by ma.

23. The boreower, arother lender at the request of the borrower, the mortgagee or its successors and assigns, mortgage insurers,
government sponsored enlerprises, and other secondary market participants may rely on this appraisal report as part of any
mortgage finance transaction that involves any ane or more of these parties.

24.

defined in applicable federal andfor stale laws (excluding audio and video recordings), or a facsimite ransmission of this appraisat
report containing & copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and valid as if a
paper version of this appraisal report were delivered contalning my eriginal hand written signature.

25. Any intentional or negligent misrepresentation(s) contained in this appraisal report may result In ¢ivil Eabllity andfor eriminal
penaities including, but not imited to, fine or imprisonment or hoth under the provisions of Title 18, United States Code, Section
1001, et seq., or similar state laws.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Supervisory Appraiser cerlifies and agrees that:

1. idirectly supervised the appraiser for this appraisal assignment, have read the appraisal report, and agree with the appralser’s
analysis, opinions, statements, conclusions, and the appraiser’s cerification.

2. | accept full responsibility for the contents of this appraisal report including, but not fimited to, the appraiser’s analysis,
opinions, statements, conclusions, end the appraiser's certification.

3. The appraiser identified in this appraisal report is either a sub-contractor or an employee of the supervisory appraiser (or the
appraisal firm), is qualified to perform this appraisal, and is acceptable to perform this appraisal under the applicable state law.

4. This appraisal report complies with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice that were adepted and
promulgated by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were in place at the time this appraisal
report was prepared.

5.

defined in applicable federal andfor state faws (excluding audio and video recerdings), or a facsimile transmission of this appraisal
report canlaining a copy or representation of my signature, the appraisal report shall be as effective, enforceable and valid as if a
paper version of this appraisal report ware delivered conlaining my original hand written signature.

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER {ONLY IF REQUIRED)
o

Signature /_,_ /? Signature

Name Thomas Harm — - - Name

Company Name Forgptiie Spgnalialsitagon Company Name

Company Address Company Address

Austin, TX 78701

Telsphons Number {877) 602-1928 Telephone Number

Email Address ordsat@sat. forsytheappraisals.com Email Address

Date of Signalure and Report 04/22/2015 Date of Signature

Effective Dale of Appraisal 04/15/2015 State Certification #

State Certification # 1360247 or State License #

or Slate License # State

or Olher {describe) State # Expiration Date of Certification or License

State TX

Explration Date of Certification or License 10/31/2015

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED SUBJECT PROPERTY

304 W Milton Strest []Did not inspect subject property

Austin, TX 78704 {_Jpid inspect exierior of subject property from streat
Date of Inspection

APPRAISED VALUE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY $ 662,000 (_JDid inspect Interior and exterior of subject property
Data of Inspection

LENDER/CLIENT

Name Valuation Partpers COMPARABLE SALES

Company Name Pacific Union Financiaf [[oid not inspect exterior of comparable szles from street

Company Address 8900 Freeport Parkway, Suite 150 {oid inspect exterior of comparable sales from street

frving, TX 75063 Date of Inspection

Email Address
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FEATURE ] SUBJECT COMPARADLE SAVE NO. 4 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 5 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 6
i1 304 W Milton Street 1509 Kenwood Avenue 414 Crockett Street 2317 8 3rd Street
B Address Auslm > 78704 Auslin, TX 78704 Austin, TX 78704 Austin, TX 78704
SRR 0.80 miles ESE .28 miles SW 0.57 miles WSW
. o 655,000 G 400005 s 699 360
$ 304.85 sq.n iitle 299.63 sqniil ils 30013 sq.nf : :-
B Data Sourcels) 1| Arbor #8586633; DOM 72 Arbor #5256939,D0M 61 Arbor #1087198; EJOM 253
Verfication Source(s) :| Arbas/Realist ArboriRealist Arbor/Realist
i VALUE ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION ) § Aistment BESCRIPTION +1) $ Adumsiment DESCRIPTION +HH 4 Aumtrent
[ st or Fnancing A ArmLth Armlin Listing
B Concessions ony; 25000 -25,000 | Conv; 106D -1,0001;0
B Date of Sale/Time 1 s08/14,c06/14 s11/14;¢11/14 Aclive
N;Res; N:Res; N;Res: N:Res;
Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple Fee Simple
3633 sf 5227 sf 0[5793 sf 018055 si [¢]
N;Res; N;Res; N;Res; N;Res;
CT2,Modern DT2;Neoclectic 40,000 DT2;Neodiectic 40,000{ DT 2;Modern
Q3 Q3 Q3 Q3
0 4 011 3,30011 0
Cc2 c2 c2 Ci 0
Told |Bdmsf St Tolal | B Bals -5,000 rad joa=s Batis -5,000{ 1ot [pams Baths -5,600
412 2.1 513 2.0 2500613 2.1 63 2.4
B Gross Liing Area 50 1,967 5.8 2,150 sq.h. -9,200 2,136 sq.fe -8,500 2,332 sq.h -18,300
B8l Basement & Finished Osf Osf Osf Osf
Average Average Average Average
FAU/CAC FAUICAC FAUICAC FAU/CAC
None None None None
None 2qa -6,000|1ga -3,000{1gaicp -5,600
Porch/Palic PorchiPatio Porch/Patia Porch/Patio
5 L X s 2700l x|+ []- [Is os5800] [+ [X]- [s 28,300
b Arfustes Sate Price iNatAg.  -04% Netad.  4.0% NetAd. -4.0%
of omparables {Grossad. 13.4% s 652,300 [GrossAd. 9.5% |8 665,800 1CossAg.  4.0% (8 671,600
é SUBIECT COMPARABLE SALE KO. 4 COMPARASLE SALE NO. & COMPARABLE SALE NO. 6
8 Dale of Prior Sale/Tiansler 02/26/2014
e Price of Prior Sak/Transfec $225,000
P4 Data Source(s) Arbor  Realist Arbor I Realist Arbor / Realist Arbor f Realist
g Effective Date of Data Source{s} 04/15/2015 04/15/2015 04/15/2015 04/15/2015
@
|
@
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FEATURE | SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE KO. 7 COMPARABLE SALE K0.8 COMPARABLE SALE §0.9
304 W Millon Street 703 W Live Cak St
Address  Austin, TX 78704 Auslin, TX 78704
Prosimity lo Subject e : i
&) Sale Price $ 662,000 SR S
8 Solo PricaiGioss Liv. Area $ 43t sqnliaia s sq.f. PR
i Dala Source(s) | Arbor #3566068;,D0M 251
i Veriicaton Source(s) Arbor/Realist
B VALUE ADJUSTMENTS BESCRIPTION 4 $ At DESCRIPTION )8 Mgt DESCRIPTION 1138 Aumtmert
Y 2o of Financing Listing
B Concessions 0
B Dato of SalefTime Aclive
8 Location N:Res; N;Res;
B8 | cascholdToe Simple Fee Simple Fea Simpls
3633 sf 5663 sf 0
N:Res; N;Res;
OT2;Modern DT2;Modern
By of Constrction 1 Q13 Qs
0 1 0
c2 C1 0
Tod [Bows|  gats Feisd [8ds|  Bats -5,000 | 1o |pams| B Told 3Bdws]  Bads
4] 2 241 813 2.1
i 1,967 sq.ft. 2073 508 -5,300 sq.fL sq.
Bl Basement & Finished Gsf Osf
8 Rooms Below Grade
Average Average
FALNCAC FAUICAC
riqy Eficient tems None Nene
o None 3gd -9,000
Porch/Palio Porch/Palio
Fa] Mt Adjustment (Tota) O - s 19300 (J- TF s (3« TT 1Is
b1 Adusted Sate Price Inetnd.  -2.2% Nethg.  0.0% KAy,  0.0%
¥ of Comparaties . Gosshd 2.2%13 875,700 {Gussag__ 0.0%|s Grossd 0.0% )3
< FEM SUBJECT COMPARABLE SALE KO. 1 COMPARABLE SALE NO. 8 COMPARABLE SALE KO. 9
8 Date of Prior Sale/Teansfer 02/26/2014
b= Price of Prioy SaleTeansfer $225,000
P Data Soorcels) Arbor / Realist Arbor / Realist
g Effective Date of Data Seurcefs) 04/15/2015 04/15/2015
b4 Sumimasy of Saks Gomparison Approach
4
3
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Condition Ratlngs and Definltions

G1  Theimpiovements have been very recently constructed and have not previously been oceupled. The entize structure and all components 2ie new and the dwelling features no
physical depreciation.”

'Nole: Newly constructed improvements that leature recycled materials andfo: componenls can be considered new dwellings provided that the dwelfing s placed on a 100% new
faundalion and the recycled matedals and the recycled componenis have been rehabifitatedire-manufactured into Bxe-new condition. Recertly constracted improvements that have
not been previously occupled are not constdered "new” if they have any significant physical depreciation (le., newly eonstiucted dwellings that have been vacant for an extended
period of time vithout adequate mainienance of upkeep),

€2 The improvements feature no deferred maintenance, litle of no physlcal depreclation, and sequire no repairs, Virually all bufiding components are new of kave been recently
repaired, tefinished, or rehabiftated, AW autdated components and Fnishies have been updated andfor replaced with components thal meet current standards. Dweflings in his category
either are almost new or have been recenty completely renavated and are simiar in condiion lo new construetion,

*Nete: The Improvements represent a refalively new properly thatIs well malmained with no delered mainterance and litds of no physical depreciation, or an older property that has
been recentdy complelely renovated.

€3 Theimprovements are well maintained and feature Emited physical depreciation due to normal wear and lear. Some components, bul nel every major bullding companent, may
be updated or cecertly rehabifitated. The strocture has been wel maintained.

*Hote: The improvement is in s first-cycle of eeplacing short-tived tkilding components (appliances, floor coverings, KVAC, elc.) and is belng well maintained. s estimated effective age
is fess than fis actual age. It also may reflect a properly in which the majority of shor-fved bulding components have been replaced bt nod 1 the leved of a complete renovation.

C4  Thelmprovements feature some inino deferred maintenance and physical delerioralion dug to nommat wear and Lear, The dwefling has been adequately maintained and requites
oaly minimal eepairs to building components/mechanical systems and cosmetic repairs. All major building components have been adequately maintained and are functionalty adequale.

‘Note; The estimaled effective age may be close Lo or equal to fts actual age. X reflects a property in which some of the short-fved dullding components have been replaced, and some
short-tived bullding components are at or nzae the end of theis physical Ffe expectancy; however, they still function adequately, Most minor repairs have been addressed on an ongoing
Basis 1esuling in an adequalely mainlained propedy.

C5  Theimprovements featuze obvious deferred malitenance and are in need of some significant repairs. Seme building compoaents need repairs, rehabiitation, o7 updating. The
functonal ulfity and ovedalt kvabifity Is somewhat diminished due 10 condition, but the dweling semains useable and functional as a residence.

'Nole: Seme significant 1epalis are needed to the improvements due lo the lack of adequate maintenance. 1L ieflels a propery in which many of its short-tived bullding compaonents are
al the end of of have exceeded thelr physical life eapectancy but remain Rinctonal,

C6  Theimpovements have substantial damage or deferred malntenance with deficlencles or defects that are severe enough fa alecl the salety, soundness, of sbuctwal integrty
of the impravements. The improvements are in need of substantial repaks and sehablitation, incfuding many o most major components,

*Nole: Substantial repairs are needed lo the improvements due to the Jack of adequate maintenance of pioperty damage. i reflects a property with condtions severe enough o aflect
{he safety, soundness, o sbuclwal integrity of the improvements.

Quality Ratings and Deflnitions

Q1 Dwellings with this quality raling aze usuafly unique siruciures that are individually designed by an achitect for a specified user. Such residences typleatly are constrscted from
detaifed architectural plans and specifications and feature an excepionafy high level of workmanship and sxceptionaly high-grade materials throughout the frterior and exterior of the
structure. The design leatures exceptionally Figh-guatity exterios sefinements and ornamentation, and exceplionafly Fagh-guafity interior refinements. The workmanship, matedals, and
finishes throughoul the dweifing are of exceptionally high qualty.

Q2  Dwellings with this quality rating ase often custom designed for construction on an Individual property owner's sie. However, dwelings in this quatity grade are afso found in
high-quafity tract developments fealuring resfdences coastructed from individual plans or from highly modified or upgtaded plans. The deslgn leatures detaed, high-quatity exterior
omamentation, high-quality interio¢ tefinements, and detal. The workmanship, materials, and Fnishes throughout the dwefling are generally of high or vary high quality.

Aard 1 4,

Q3 Dwellings with this quality rating ase residences of higher quality buitt from individual or readily available designer plans in above residential tract develop 5 0 On
an Individual propery ewner's site. The destgn includes significant exteror oznamentalion and intesiors that are wefl finished, The workmanstip exceeds acceptable standards and
many materals and finishes ihcoughoud the dweliing have been upgraded from “stock™ standards.

Q4 Dwellings with this quaty rating meet or exceed the requirements of applicable building codes. Standard o modified standard bullding plans are uiized and the design indudes
adequate lenestration and some exterios o tation and interior r2fi Materials, workmanship, finish, and equipment are of stock o bulder grade and may feature some
vpiyades.

Q5 Dwelings with this quality rating feature economy of construction and basie functionality as main considerations. Such dwelings feature a plain design using readily available or
basic foor plans featuring minlmal fenestration and basic finishes with minimal exterior omamentation and fimited interior detad, These dwelfings meel minimum bulding codes and are
construcied with inexpensive, stock materials with Bmited refinements and upgrades.

Q6 Dwellings with this quality rating are of baslc quatly and Jower cosl; some may not be suitable far yeat-round eccupancy. Such dwellings are often bulll with simple plans or
without plans, often utitfzing the lowest quality building matedials. Such dwelings are often bult or expanded by persons whe ate professienally unskitted or possess oaly minimal
construction skills. Etectrica), plumbing, and other mechanical systems and equipment may be minimal or non-existent. Older dwellings may fealure one of more subslandard ot
non-conforming additons to the onginal structure,

Definitions of Not Updated, Updated, and Remodeted

HNot Updated

Listle or no updating or modemization. This description indudes, bud s not Emited to, new homas.

Residential propedties of Ffteen years of age of less often reflect an odigina cordition with no updating, it na major componeals have been repfaced or updated. Those over flteen
years of age are also considered not updated if the appfiances, fixtures, and finishes are predominantly dated. An area thal is "Net Updated may still be well maintained and fully
functional, and Uss rating does nol necessatly imply deferred maintenance or physical functional detesioration.

Updated

The area of the homa has been modified lo meet current marke! expectations, These modificatons ere Emited In terms of both scope and cost.

An updated area of the home should have an improved fook and feel, of functional uility, Changes that constitute updates include refurbishment andfor replacing components lo meet
exfsting market expeclations. Updates da not inckude significant aterations to the existing struchwe.

Remodalad

Signifcant finlsh andfor structurat changes have baen mada that increasa utitity and appeal threugh complete replacement and/ of expansion.

A remodeled area reflects fundamental changes thal inciude multiple alterations. These alterations may include some or 21l of the {ollowing: replacement of a major component
{eatinel(s), bathlub, or bathroom (%), relocation of plumbing/gas fixturesfappliances, significant structural alterations (relocating walls, andfor the addition of square folage).
This would include a complete guiting 2nd rebu?s.

Explanaticn of Bathroom Count

The number of full and hall baths Is reporied by sepacating the two values by a period. The full bath Is represented to the Je& of the period. The kalf bath count is repsesented 10 the
7ight of the period. Theee-quarter baths are 1o be counted as 2 fult bath in al cases, Quarter baths (baths that feature only toife]) are not to be included i the bathreom count.
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30700682
Fle No. VP28346361

Ahbreviations Used in Data Standardization Text

Abbrav, Full Nama Appropriale Fletds Abbrav. Full N2me Appropriate Fislds
ac Actes Area, St I Interior Only Stairs Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
AdiPrk Adjacent to Park Location Endfl Landfil Location
AdgPur Adjacent o Power Lines Lecation EidSght Limited Sight View
A Adverse Lotation & View Listing Listing Sale of Financing Concessions
AmmLih Jums Length Safe Sale o Financing Congessions MR Hid-Rise Structure Design(Style)
AT Attached Structive Design{Style} Min Nountain View View
ba Bathioom(s) Basement & Fimished Rooms Below Grade | N Nestral Logation & View
be Bedroom Basement & Finished Roems Below Grade | NonArm Nen-Arms Length Sale Sale or Financing Concessions
B Beneficial Location & View op Open Garage/Carporl
BsyRd Busy Road Location [} Other Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
o Carpoit Garage/Carpor Q Other Design(Style)
€ash Cash Sale of Financing Concessions Prk Park View View
CiySky City View Skyline View View Psit Pastoral View View
ClyStr City Street View View Paln Powiet Lings View
Comm Commercial influence Location PuiTm PubBie Transporiation Location
[ Contracied Date Date of Sale/Time i Recreational {Rec) Room Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
Cony Conventiona} Sate of Financing Coneessions Relo Relocation Sale Sale of Financing Concessions
[ Covered GaragelCarpo REQ REQ) Sale Sale of Financing Concesslons
Cnnd Court Qudesed Sale Sale of Financing Concessions Res Residential Location & View
BOM Days On Markel Dala Sources RT Row o Townhouse Design{Style)
BT Detached Structure Design{Style) RH Rutal Housing - USDA Sale of Financing Concessions
dw Driveway Garage/Carporl S0 Semi-detached Stnchure Desigr(Style)
Estate Estate Sak Sale of Financing Concessions s Settlement Date Dale: of SalelFime:
e Expiration Date Date of Sale/Time Short Shart Sale Sale of Financing Concessions
FHA Federal Housing Authority  Sale or Financing Concessions sf Square Feet Area, Site, Basement
q Garage Garage/Carpor Sgm Square Meters Area, Site, Basement
ga Garage - Atlached Garage/Carpor Unk Unknown Date of Sale/Time:
gbi Garage - Builtin GaragefCarport VA Veterans Administation Sale of Financing Concessions
gd Garage - Dotached GaragefGarpon wa Walk Oul Basement Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
GR Garden Stnxture Besign(5tyle) v Walk Up Basement Basement & Finished Rooms Below Grade
GifCse Golf Course Locaton WisFr Water Frontage Location
Gifvw Golf Cowse View View Wi Water View View
HR High Rise Struclure Besign{Style) W Withdrawn Date Date of Sale/Time
Ind Industrial Location & View Woods Woods View View
Other Appraiser-Defined Abbreviations
Abbrav. Full Name Appropriate Flelds Abbrey. Full Name Appropiiate Flelds
TV m T WW T EIRETTRY
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ADDENDUM
Bomower; Adam Qrth File No.:  VP26346381
Property Addrass: 304 W Milton Street Case No.: 36700682
City: Austin State: TX Zip; 78704

Lender; Pacific Union Financial

i:arm List/MyComparable Search Criteda

My Comparabtle research criterla {ihich Is the data found in the 10MKC) consisted of propertes that are within 500 sf +£, which sold In the past 12 months and aro
located in the subjects Immediate neighborhiood boundarfes as identified on page 1. Al siles and designs were induded in tis search. Mycomparable research
did netinduda any sales price or alve paramelers.

Pholos:

ladknewdedga the pholo requirements and atest that f prosided original photes for tha following:

-Subject fronk, rear, both sides and steet

-Pinsical deterloraton {(if warranted Hreported fobsened)

-Recent tpdates, remodeting, renovaton {ifwaranted f reported / obsened)
Gtchen and a8 baths,

Mein living areas,

-Each of the gridded comparables.

-Perial photo via satellite.

Hthere was anyunawidabla droumstances thal required use of & non-original photo, such as using an M.S photo, or re-use of an out of season file photo, ifis
axplalned below. Comparatle #5 is an MLS photo. It was induded due o that at the tme of Inspedion the photo taken was coruptedideleted The apprafser has
seen the comparable from the steet.

Skelch:

latiestthat | resteved mysketch and validated that-

-The bedrooms and baths listed are consistentwith whatis reported in the appraisal report

-Al photos an d porches are induded and fabeled to be either open, omvered or endosed; and indude their dimensions.

Additional Comments
SCOPE OF WORK

Kdenfication:
The appralser has Viewed all readilyaccessit!e areas of the dwelling (and anyother tuilding sinucture lecated on the property). This complets sual inspectionis
notintended 1o be the same depth of for the same purpoese as a hame Inspection. The appraiser has Vewed he propaity solety for valuation purpeses and lo
ocbsena propertycharaderstics thal a fypical purchaser would constder in thelr dedsion making process, as well as those items oulined in the assumptions and
limited conditens and cedtification to this appralsal. Personal properfywas notinduded in the appraised value.

The appralsal s based on the information gathered from public records; Vewing of the sublect properly, nelghborhood and compareile properties; and other
sources spedicallyidentified in this report When conticiing information has been disorered, the sources deemed miestreliable have been used.

A the request of the dient, this appralsal report has been prepared in comptiance with the Uniform Appralsal Dataset (UAD) from Fannis Maa and Freddie Msc The
UADrequires the appralser i use standardized responses that Indude spedfic formats, definiions, abbreatons, and acronyms. The appralser attempled fo
ohiain an adequata amount ofinformation In the nomal cours e of husiness reganding the subject and comparabls properties, Some of the standandized responses
required bythe UAD, espedaliythose in which the appraiser has not had the oppodiunity ko verify perss onally or measure, could mistakenlyimply greater precision
and reliabililyin the data than Is factually comrect or ipical in the normal course of business, Bxamples indiude condiion and qualityratings as well a5 comparable
sales and isting data. Not everyelement of the subjed propertywas vewable (listif necessary) and comparable properiydata was generatly oblained from third-
partysources {list sources). Consequently, this information shoudd be considered an “estmate’ unless othenwdse noted bythe appraiser.

Addiional Appraiser Certification
I have performed no senioe senices, as an appraiser of in any other capadity, regarding the property thalis tha subject of this report within the three-year period
immediately preceding acceplance of s assignment

ERREA Cerfification Statement:

The appralser certifies and agrees that this appralsal was prepared In accordance with the reqérements of Title X of the Financia inslitutions, Reform,
Recovery, and Enforcement Act (FIRREA) of 1989, as amended {12 U.S.C. 331 &t seq.), and any applicable implementing requlations in effect at the time
the aporaiser signs the appealsal certification,

No, employee, director, officer or agent of the lender, of any cther third party acling as a joint venture pariner, Independent contraclor, appralsal
managerment company, or pariner on behalf of the fender has Influenced or afternpted to infuence the development, reparting, result or reew of this
assignment through coercion, extoriion, cafuslon, compensation, instruction, Inducement, intimidalion, bribery or in any other manner, 1hawe not been

contacted by anyone ofher than the intended wser (lender/dient as identifiet on the Erst page of lhe report), bomowes, or designated contact to make an
appoirtrment to enter tha property, |agree to Immediately report any unaulhorized contacts either personaly by phone or electroically to the client.

INTENDED USERS
The Intended User of this appraisal report is the LenderiClient The intended Use is o evaluate the propertythatis the subject of this appraisal for a morgage

fnance transacion, sublect to tha staled Scope of Wik, purpose of the appralsal, reporting requirements of this appreisal report form, and Definiton of Market
Value. No additional Infended Users are identfied by the appralser,

SUBJECT SECTION

J Descrioti
-Thelegal description as shown on pg. 1 of the reportis the complete descripton as found in the county taxapprals al district website.

Occupancyl Kilites
-# the Ime ofinspecton the subject property was ocoupled and all ulites were on and functoning.

Sublect Address
-Plaase noe that the subject address utiiaed in this report confonms ko the formating of the USPS website.

EXPOSURE TIME

- Areasonabla exposure bme for the subjedct property at the opinion of vefue indicated is estmated to ba the same as he marketing {me reported in the
nelghborhood section on pags one of this report.

SITE SECT|ON
St D

Addendum Page 1 of 2
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ADDENDUM
Borrower: Adam Qrth File No..  VP20346361
Properly Address: 304 W Milton Streat Case No.: 30700882
City; Austin Stale: TX Zip: 78704

Lender: Pacific Unfon_Financjal

-The subjed’s actual dimensions are not available in the normal course of business. Aplat map has beeninduded as supplementin this report.
Site/ 58| bili

The Subjed propestyis accessttla year round in all types of weather conditons.

Agricuftural Exemptions Comment

There are no agriaihual emptons on the subject property. Them Is no agricatiural adivtyer inozntives in s area,

Subled ferlal Pholo
An aerial photo of the subjecthas been provided in this report. % can be found on exra map page #1.
Energy Efficlent kems Comments

The subjedt has bypical energyefidentitams for this neighborhood and "none™ in the sales grid is to imply that there are no spedial energy efficient features which
axeed the nomm for the area that waidd spedfically contribule measurable value,

The subjectis a new home, Howees there appears to be a lenant’someona living in the home. For s reason the subjectis considered a C2 condition,

Per Clientrequest the cost approach has bean developed. Coslestimates were gatheredgeneraled from the BlueBook AppralserBASE Defaull Seting. The
appralser used Land Sale 700 Jowell Steet MLSHE263915 for the land estmats. The Porch+Deck+Palo was estimaled at $20,000 based on the experlence of this
appraiser, As is walue of site improvement was estimated a1 $20,000 based on the experience of this appraiser, The Porch+DecktPatio and As is value of site
Improvement are Estmales based on the expenience of this appralser and not from anyother source of information. A other information In this secion was
generated from the blue book program (ot the appralser) This appraiser Is nota contracter and is not an expertin constudion costs, For a more acourate detalting
ofthe coslestimates is is stronglyrecommend you seek a contradier. The cost approach is ofien hard to develop with credible resulis. For example difficultyin
determining depreciaiion, cheeper custs due to farger volume of homes being built atthe sama Eme, and dificulty determining land values withoutland sales. For
this reason the oost approach was given na weightin the final opinlon of value,

Thavalue difference from the subjects preveus sala is &t to be dus to that the house was form down and a new house was built.

04222045

Although the final opinion of value is higher than the predominant value for the nelghborhood, the subject Is not consldered to be over built or atypical foc its
nelghborhood. 1t does not have and adverse affect on the sublect’s marketability,

Per cliert request the subect does not have a carbon monexdde detector installed A carbon monoxide deteclor is not requzed inthe state of Texas,

Addendum Page 2 of 2
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Forsythe Appraisals, LLC
30700682
Market Conditions Addendum to the Appraisal Report Flato, VP20346361
i 1hic purposc of this addendum s [0 provide The lendelicierd wil a clear afd BCourale Understanding of e markel ends and contitons prevalent i the SUJECL neighbomacd, This 1s & fequied
; 2ddendum for all appraisal reports with an effective date on of after Aprl 1, 2069.
Bl Progorty Address 304 W Millen Strest Cty Austin sule TX  7ipCode 78704

] Bovower Adam Orth
Ed nstructions: D@ 2ppraisee must use the information requited en this foim as the basis for Fiser conclusians, and must provide supgod for those condlusions, tegarding ToGsing iends 3nd

: 5': overall markel conditions as eeported in the Neighborhood section of the appraisal report form. The appeaiser mast (i in al the iformation to the extent R is avaitable and sefiable and must provide
E analysis as indicaled below, H any required data is unavatlable or is considered unvefiable, the appraiser must provide an explanation. It is recognized that not all data sources wilk be able to
e provide data for the shaded ateas below; it s avallable, however, the appraiser mustincude the data in the analysis. i data sowrces provide the required information as an average instead of the
i median, the appvaiser shoukd report the avallable fgure and idemtify & a8 an average. Sales and Bstings must be properties that compete with the subject properdy, delermined by applying the criteria
B8 that would be used by a prospective buyer of the sabject property. The appraiser must explain any 2nomaties in the data, such as seasonal markets, new consiruction, {oreciosures, ele.

Irventory Analysis ] piior 112 Months | Prior 46 Mooths | Curment - 3 Months Overal Trend

B Yolal # of Comparable Sales (Settied) 14 fnereasing  {| X Stabe Dectning
6| Absorption Rato (Tolaf SalesMorihs) 4.67 Increasing X | Stabte Deckning
B8 Tolal # of Comparable Active Listings 29 | fekining X1 St Iczeasing -
B8 Jonths of Housing Supoly {Total Listings/Ab Rate) : 6.21 | Pechrng %] St
B Modian Sals & Ligl Price, DOM, Sala/List % ={ Priw 712 Mocths | Prior 46 Mondhs | Curcent - 3 Mooths
8 Modian Comparable Saka Price £68,000 718,000 680,000 Increasing  |[X
Medizn Comparable Sales Days on Market 17 17 6 Deslining X
Median Compargble List Price % Introads HIRE
Median Compatable Listings Days o Markel ; 2| Déctring X8 i
Median Sale Price as % of List Price 99.00% 99.00% 99.00% tnieasing | >¢] statie 1[_] Dectring
Selfer- [developer, builder, etcJpaid finandial assistance prevafent? | X | Yes No Deckning X Stabk [ ]iereasing

Explain in detall the sefler ConCessIons B ends (o7 [he past 12 MOmns (6.0, SEUer CONDULONS FEreased T1om 3% 10 5%, VICIeasng Use ol bUydowns, CSig COSts, 0ondo T6es, ophions, el

From the experience of this appraiser, 1 fo 3 seller paid points is typical for the area. Seller concessions largely go unreporied in MLS
and exact data Is nof attainable.

Are foreciosure sales (REQ sales) a factor in the market? D Yes [X] No  ifys, explain (including the trends in Estings and sales of foreckosed propedies).
f{ Per MLS research, REO sales are not prevalent in this market. Due to limitations on MLS search capabilities, an exact number of REQ

# sales is not available.

=:MARKET RESEARCH &ANALYSIS

¥ Cic dota souces for above kfomation,  MLS

i Summarize the sbove information a5 suppert Tor your conclusions in the Neighborfiood section of the appraisal report form, I you GSEd any agdional irioemation, Such as an analysis ol

By pending sates and'or expired and withdrawn Estings, 1o formutate your conclusions, provide both an explanation ard suppor for your conclusions,

8 Supply and demand are felt to ba in balance. Property values appear o be relatively slable with typical fiuciuations frem quarter to

| quarter. Typical marketing times are under 90 days. Averags list 1o sale price ratio for the comparables above is about 99+%,

N ' The median comparable sales price as % of list price is provided through our local MLS as a fealure of sold data which is available in

¥ tims segments as requested; however, listing data cannot be obtained In time framed segments requesled by the 1604MC. The listing
information is supplied as of the current day only.

H the subJect Ia & nit in 8 condominium or cooperative project , complete the folfowing: Project Name:
[ Subject Project Data Prior 7-12 Mooths | Priog 4-6 Months | Current - 3 Months Cverall Trend

B Totat i of Comparable Sates (Setled) fncreasing Stable
Absorption Rate (Total Sales/Months) Increasing Stable
Total # of Active Comparable Listings E G 5| Detling “F $ublet

8 1oriths of Urit Supgly (Tolal Listings/Ab. Rale) | Becining Suable

Are foreciosure sales (REQ sales) a factor i the project? Yes [_] No  Hyes, indicate the number of REO Sstings and explain the trends in istings and sales of foreclosed propedties.

LONDO ! CO-OP PROJECTS

Summarire the above trends and address the Impacton the subject unitand project.

APPRAISER SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (ONLY IF REQUIRED)
o
Hd  Signature . e Signature
] Name Thomas Harm — - T Name
E Company Name Forgplie Spmsaltalniddonn Company Name
4 Company Address Campany Address
i Austin, TX 78701
Slale License/Certification # 1360247 State TX State License/Cerlification # State

Email Address ordsat@sat forsylheappraisals.com Email Address

SFT NG o 7T Narch 200 b eed v T e mart, 500 2 11 U727 wvw 03e0 (om Tare Mae 1o 8 (IVCWanzom
Pap1di TEAMNC_2000 00T
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DIMENSION LIST ADDENDUM
Boirower: Adam Orth Fite No.: VP29346361
Property Address: 304 W Miiton Street Case No.: 30700682
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704

fender: Pacific Union Financial

GROSS BUILDING AREA (GBA) 1,867
GROSS LIVING AREA {GLA) 1,967
Area{s) Area %olGEA | %ofGRA
Living 1,967 100.00
teved 1 1,291 65.63 65.63
fevel 2 676 34.37 34.37
Level 3 0 0.00 0.00
Other 0 0.00 0.00
GBA
Basement ||
Garage D [
CJ -
Area Measurements Area Type

Moasurements Factor Tolal Lavel 1 Level2 Level3 Other | Bsmt Garage
26.00 23.00 1.00 598.00
2.00 14.00 1.00 28.00
35.00 19.00 1.00 865,00
3.00 1200 x _1.00 36,00
13.00 18.00 1.00 234,60
15.00 8.00 1.00 120.G0
14.00 16.00 1.00 224.00
11.00 4.00 1.00 44,00
6.00 3.00 1.00 18.00
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SUBJECT PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

Borrower: Adam Orth File No.: VP29346361
Property Address: 304 W Milton Street Case No.; 30700682
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704

Lender: Pacific Union Financial

FRONT VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

Appraised Date: Apl 15, 2015
Appraised Value: § 662,000

REAR VIEW OF
SUBJECT PROPERTY

STREET SCENE
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INTERIOR PHOTOS
Borrower: Adam Orih File No.: VP29346361
Properly Address: 304 W Millon Street Case No.: 30700682
City: Austin State: TX 7ip: 78704
Lendey: Pacific Union Financial

Kitchen

Comment:

Living Area

Descriplion:
Living Room

Comment:

Bathroom

Description:
Bathroom

Comment:

TroB.ce] v LT SoHu e, B0 LT I2T worw 30w 3 TNISEE 1007567




M7/49

BATHROOM PHOTOS

VP20346361

File No.:

1 Adam Orth

Borower,

Case No.: 30700682

78704

Zip

Stale: TX

i

Property Address: 304 W Miilon Street

City

Aust|

Lender; Pacific Union Financial

Bathroom 1/2

Comment

Bathroom

Comment:

Comement:

i

AT 3BATHS
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INTERIOR PHOTOS
Borrower: Adam Qrth File No.: VP293456361
Property Address: 304 W Milton Slreet Case No.: 36700682
City: Austin Slate: TX Zip: 78704
Lender: Pacific tinion Financial

Bedroom

Comment:

Bedroom

Comment:

Comment:
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COMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

Botrower: Adam O Fife No.. VP29346381
Property Address: 304 W Mitlon Street Case No.: 30700682

City; Austin Stale: TX Zip: 78704
Lender; Pacific Union Financial

COMPARABLE SALE #1

1207 E Live Oak

Austin, TX 78704

Sale Dale: s04/15;c03/15
Sale Piice: $ 650,000

COMPARABLE SALE #2

613 W Live Ozk

Austin, TX 78704

Sale Date; s09/14;c08/14
Sale Price: $ 699,000

COMPARABLE SALE #3

613 W Johana Street
Austin, TX 78704

Sale Dale: s06/14;c06/14
Sale Price: $ 737,000
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GCOMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM

Bowgwer: Adam Orth File No.. VP29346361
Property Address: 304 W Milton Street Case No.: 30700682

Cily: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Lender: Pacific Unlon Firancial

COMPARABLE SALE #4

1509 Kenwood Avenue
Auslin, TX 78704

Sale Dale; s08/14,¢06/14
Sale Price; § 655,000

COMPARABLE SALE #5

414 Crockelt Street
Auslin, TX 78704

Sale Date: s11/14;c11/14
Sale Price: $ 640,000

COMPARABLE SALE #6

2317 S 3rd Streat
Austin, TX 78704
Sale Date: Active
Sale Price: $ 699,900




COMPARABLE PROPERTY PHOTO ADDENDUM
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Borrower: Adam Orth

File No.: VP29346361

Properly Address: 304 W Miiton Streat

Case No.: 30700682

Cily: Austin Slate: TX Zip: 78704
Lendei: Pacific Union_Financial
COMPARABLE SALE #7
703 W Live Qak St

Austin, TX 78704
Sale Date: Active
Sale Price: $ 895,000

COMPARABLE SALE #3

Sale Date:
Sale Price: §

COMPARABLE SALE #9

Sate Date:
Sale Price: §
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Borrower: Adam Orth File No.: VP28346361
Property Address: 304 W Milton Street Case No.: 30700682

City: Austin State; TX Zip: 78704
Lender: Pacific Union Firancial

Street

Side

Side
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FLOORPLAN SKETCH
Borrower: Adam Orth File No.: VP29346361
Property Address: 304 W Milton Street Case No.: 36700682
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Lender: Pacific Union Financiat
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Borrower: Adam Orih

File No.: VP29346361

Properiy Address: 304 W Milton Street

Case No.; 30700682

City: Austin

State: TX

Zip: 75704

t ender; Pacific Union_Financial

304 W Mitan 5t, Austin, 1X J8704-3018, 1ravis County
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Boimower: Adam Orlh

File No.:

VP20346361

Property Address: 304 W Milton Street

Case No.: 30700882

City: Austin

Slate: TX

Zip; 78704

Lender: Pacific Unton Financial
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Borrower: Adam Orth File No; VP29346361
Properiy Address: 304 W Milton Street Case No.; 30700682
Cily: Austin Stale: TX Zip: 78704

Lender; Pacific Unlon Finangiat
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Borrower: Adam Orth File No.: VP29346361
Property Address: 304 W Milton Strest Casg No.: 30700682
City: Auslin State: TX Zip: 78704

Lender: Pacific Union Financial
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Borrower; Adam Orh File No.: VP29346351
Properly Address: 304 W Milton Street Case No.: 30700882
City: Austin State: TX Zip: 78704
Lender: Pacific Union Firancial
T
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THS CERTIFWCATE t3 ISEUED AS A BAYTTER OF Mmmuma OMLY #0403 COMFERS RO fotiTs UPOH TrE CERTFICATE RIGGER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOZE #0T AFFIRMATHWELY 'OA NEGATIVELY AWEND, EXTERD OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POUCIES
BELOW. THE CERTIFICATE OF HISURANCE DOES KOT CONSTTUTE & SONTRACT BETWEEN THE M3L0NG PEUREFGEY’ Au‘r%gzr-.n
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FLOOD MAP

Borrower: Adam Orth

File No.: VP29346361

Properly Address: 304 W Miltea Street

Case No.; 30700682

City; Austin

Slaler TX Zip: 78704

Lender: Pacific Unien Financial

Subject
304 W Milton St
Austin, TX 78704

FLOOD INFORMATION

Community: CITY OF AUSTIN

Properly is NOT in a FEMA Special Flood Hazard Area
Map Number: 48453C0585H

Panel: 0585H

Zone: X
Map Date: 09-26-2008
FIPS: 48453
Sourca: FEMA DFIRM
Sky Flood™
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30700882
Raling: Pass Raview Master: Valuation Partners PAR Flle NoVP29346361

Warnings - These items may be Incorrect and require your review.
@ 1004_05UAD - SALES COMPARISCGN APPROACH - Subject Age - is 0 (zero), but condition raling is indicaled cther than C1. {ref.
FNM0188)
e 1004_05UAD - SALES COMPARISON APPROACH - Site Size - is not bracketed by the comparables,
e SUBJECT - Borrower Name - Borrower Name on report "Adam Odh" does not contain Co-Borrower Name as ordered "KATHRYN
SCHAUFELBERGER™
@ LENDER/CLIENT - Name - on report Pacific Union Financial dees not match Lender/Client Name as ordered Pacific Union
Financial.
© 1004_05UAD - SALES COMPARISON APPROACH - Appraised Value - differs from the Subject Prior Sale Price by 30% or more.
@ 1004_O5UAD - RECONCILIATION - Opinion of Market Value - differs from the Subject Pricr Szle Price by more than 10% for
transfer in the prior 12 meaths or more than 25% for transfer in the prior 13-36 months. {ref. FNM0G71)
¢ 1004_05UAD - RECONCILATION - Opinion of Marke! Value - is significantly higher than Subject's Price of Prior SalefTransfer.
Comment required on the significant increase in valus.
1004_05UAD - SALES COMPARABLE NO. 2 - Dale of Sale - precedes Effective Date of the Appraisal by more than 6 months.
1004_05UAD - SALES COMPARABLE NO. 3 - Date of Sale - precedes Effective Dale of the Appraisal by more than 6 monliss.
1004_0SUAD - SALES COMPARABLE NQ. 4 - Date of Sale - precedes Effective Date of the Appraisat by more than 6 months.
1004_05UAD - SALES COMPARABLE NO. 6 - Property Address - is not a valid USPS address. {ref. FNM0045)
1004_0SUAD - SALES COMPARABLE NO. 6 - Gross Living Area - Is greater than the 15% of subject property. {ref. FNM0163)
° 1004_05UAD - SALES COMPARABLE NO. 6 - Data Source(s) - number of days on market is greater than 189, (ref. FNM0050}
¢ 1004_05UAD - SALES COMPARABLE NO. 7 - Data Scurce(s) - number of days on market is greater than 180. (ref. FNM0050)
Information - These ltems typically require comment.
o UAD - SALES COMP #3 - Properly Address - Street Name in the report (613 W Johana Street) does not confain the validated
USPS Street Nams {Johanna).
e UAD - SALES COMP #6 - Properiy Address - is not a valid USPS address. Please reconcile.
Hidden Alerts - These items are alorts.
e Appraiser THOMAS HARM not found in Pincerth® Registry; unable to verify Expiration and License Information.
& Appraiser not fouad in PincerdA® Registry. You may check the state regulatory agency at hitp:/fiwww.talc.state.bx.us/.

¢ & ¢ o

Review Masier Page 1 ¢f 1
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Interactive Development Review Permitting and Inspection | AustinTexas.gov - The Offic... Mgz '( @FZ

AUSTINTEXAS.GOV AIRPORT LIBRARY 1 AUSTIN ENERGY | AUSTIN WATER i CONVENTION CENTER l
VISITORS BUREAL i OPEN GOVERNMENT
Pay Online Services Calendar Media

Department > Planning > Interactive Development Review Permilling and Inspaction
Public Search
Issued Conslruction Permits

Web Help

DevelopmentATX.cam Home
ARRNNARAE

1 Page 171 - Total 9 rows returned.

To view permit details, click on the Case/Permit Number

PERMIT INFORMATION

Reference Sub Type/Work  Project Related
Permit/Case File Name Description Type Name Status Folder
EW CONST
NEW CONSTRUCTION of ostorf g 101 singte 308 W
’ 2013- 2013- single-family residence with an Family Houses / MILTON  Final Yes
025734 PP 025734 PP aftached garage. The residence will New Y ST —
have 2 bedrooms and 2.5 bathrooms.
N'EW CONSTRL%CTION c?f two-story R- 101 Single 308 W
2 2013- 2013- single-family residence with an Familv Houses / MILTON  Final Yes
025734 MP 025734 MP  allached garage. The residence will New Y ST -
have 2 bedrooms and 2.5 bathrooms.
I\!EW CON.STRl?CTiON c?f two-story R- 101 Single 308 W
3 2013- 2013- single-family residence with an Eamily Houses / MILTON  Final Yes
025734 EP 025734 EP  atlached garage. The residence will New Y ST -
have 2 bedrooms and 2.5 bathreoms.
Construct new driveway approach.
Sidewalk fee paid in lieu of 208 W
4 2013- 2013- construction. Recelpt attached fo Res. Driveway / MILTON  Final Yes
025734 DS 025734 DS PR.**amt NEW CONSTRUCTION of  New ST —
two-story single-family residence with
an attached garage. The residence ...
5 Final Yes

|

https://abe.austintexas.gov/web/permit/public-search-other?p_p_id=SmartPortlet)SR286_...  1/23/2017




Interactive Development Review Permitting and Inspection | AustinTexas.gov - The Offic... Mgz é@fg

Reference Sub Type/Work  Project Refated
Permit/Case File Name Description Type Name Status Folder
2013. 2013 NEWCONSTRUCTIONof two-story R-101Single  308W '
025734 BP 025734 BP  single-family residences with an Family Houses/  MILTON
attached garage. The residence will  New sT

have 2 bedrooms and 2.5 hathreoms.

308 W
2013- C81-2013- Land Status
8 oi6004DA 0051 Determination / “SA;LTON Accepted No
R- 645 Demolition 308 W
7 2013- 2013- Demolish res and small detached One Family MILTON  Final s
010441 BP 010441 BP  sheds. Homes / -
- ST
Demolition
b{EW CONSTR({CTION gf two-story R-101 Single 308 W
8 2012- 2012- single-family residence with an Eamily Houses / MILTON  Approved Yes
120815PR 120815 PR aftached garage. The residence wiil Y or PP 168
have 2 bedrooms and 2.5 bathrooms,
Demolish res and small detached R- 645 Demolition 308 W
9 2012- 2012- sheds.ONLY WENT TO HLC, NO One Family MILTON  Approved Yes
120582 PR 120582 PR ATTACHMENTS IN AMANDA (ALSO  Homes / o7 PP =

NO RECORDS ON CCWY}; Demolition

1 Page 1/1 - Total 9 rows returned.

Back |

PAY ONLINE CALENDAR MEDIACENTER FAQ CONTACTUS SITE MAP LEGAL NOTICES PRIVACY POL

hitps://abe.austintexas.gov/web/permit/public-search-other?p p id=SmartPortletISR286_...  1/23/2017
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City of Austin
Planning and Development Review
Land Status Determination
1995 Rule Platting Exception

June 25,2013

File Number: C81-2013-0241
Address: 304 W MILTON ST
Tax Parce! 1.D. #0400000614 Tax Map Date: 04/11/2013

The Planning & Development Review Department has determined that this parcel,
as described in the attached description and map, IS EXCEPTED FROM THE
REQUIREMENT TO PLAT in accordance with the Land Development Code,
Section 25-4-2(C), and is eligible to receive utility service.

The parcel of land consists of five acres or less, and is described as being the
East Thirty-Two (32') feet of lot Nine (9), Block B, Gus F Becker's
Subdivision, of Block 2-B of the Swisher Addition in the current deed, recorded
on Aug 14, 2003, in Document #2003190666, Travis County Deed Records.
This parcel existed in its current configuration on January 1, 1995, as cvidenced
by a deed recorded on Jan 31, 1986, in Volume 8664, Page 572, Travis County
Deed Records. The parcel was lawfully receiving utility service, as defined in
Section 212.012 of the Texas Local Government Code, on Januvary 1, 1995, as
evidenced by water service on Nov 04, 1930, The parcel meets the requirements
of the Land Development Code for roadway frontage and is located on an existing
street,

Additional Notes/Conditions:
NONE

This determination of the status of the property is based on the application of
Chapter 212, Municipal Regulation of Subdivisions and Property Development,
Texas Local Government Code; and the City of Austin Land Development Code,
Chapter 25-4, Subdivision, Recognition hereby does not imply approval of any
other portion of the City Code or any other regulation.

e Miehulle, Caocdls

Michelle Casillas, Representative of the Director
Planning and Development Review Department
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, February 10, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0004
Y___ Jeff Jack .
Y___ Michael Von Ohien WNotion to Grant
- (Vacant)

Y__ BryanKing 2" the Motion

Y___ Fred McGhee
Y__ Melissa Hawthorne
-__ Sallie Burchett (QUT)
-___Cathy French (SRB only)
Y___Will Schnier (Alternate)

_____Y___Stuart Hampton (Alternate)
APPLICANT: Jim Bennett ‘
OWNER: Dora Vasquez

ADDRESS: 304 and 306 West MILTON ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: 304 W Miiton - The applicant has requested a variance to
decrease the minimum lot width requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 50 feet in width
to 32 feet in width and to decrease the minimum lot size requirement of Section 25-2-492
{D) from 5,750 square feet to 3,360 square feet in order to erect a single family residence
In an "“SF-3-NP”, Family Residence — Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Bouldin Creek
Neighborhood Plan)

306 W Milton - The applicant has requested a variance to decrease the minimum lot
width requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 50 feet in width to 25 feet in width and to
decrease the minimum lot size requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 5,750 square feet
to 2,625 square feet in order to erect a single family residence in an “SF-3-NP”, Family
Residence - Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (Bouldin Creek Nelghborhood Plan)

BOARD’S DECISION: POSTPONED TO February 10, 2014

February 10, 2014 The public hearing was closed on Board Member Michacl Von Ohlen
motion to Grant .4 FAR, pitched roof shape, front porch-(not counted in FAR), Board
Member Bryan King second on a 7-0 vote; GRANTED .4 FAR, PITCHED ROOF SHAPE
AND FRONT PORCH-(NOT COUNTED IN FAR).

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: the substandard condition of these structures do not warrant repair but
instead requires replacement

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
the tracts are grandfather tracts and the size and shape have not changed, without a
variance the owners would have to continue to live in substandard conditions, due to

~ the condition of the existing structures an attempt to repair would resulf in a new '
residence, the replacement structures will be similar in size of the existing structures
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(b} The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
these are substandard condition structures and do not want repair they require
replacement
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impalr the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because: the
dilapidated structures will be removed and new structures will be constructed, the

Qusurrounding neighboys support the variance &‘ Q
Lezine Heldenfels JeW Jack

Execufive Liaison _ Chairman
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as it was settled prior to his beginning work at TBAE. Mr. Mijares
suggested that the Board table the case in order to let the new General
Counsel review the facts and make a presentation in August.
A MOTION WAS MADE AND SECONDED (Mijares/Anastos) TO
TABLE CASE NUMBER 035-15N INVOLVING RANDY HARRISON
AND BRING IT BACK TO THE BOARD IN AUGUST AFTER IT IS
REVIEWED BY THE GENERAL COUNSEL. THE MOTION PASSED
UNANIMOUSLY.
Il Dawn Moore (#088-14N)
The Managing Investigator read the case summary into the record.
During the course of the investigation, the Managing Investigator
contacted the architect, Steven Meyers and he stated that she altered
his seal. He stated that Staff is recommending a $40,000 penalty which
Respondent has agreed to pay. Mr. Mijares suggested that the Board
table this case and bring it back in August with a recommendation from
the new General Counsel. Mr. Edwards suggested that the agency
should open separate cases based upon the number of projects.
A MOTION WAS MADE AND SECONDED (Mijares/Dockery) TO
TABLE CASE NUMBER 088-14N INVOLVING DAWN MOORE AND
BRING IT BACK IN AUGUST AFTER IT IS REVIEWED BY THE
GENERAL COUNSEL. THE MOTION PASSED UNANIMOUSLY.
There was discussion amongst the Managing Investigator and Board
members regarding the referral of architecturat cases involving criminal
charges to district attorneys across the state. Mr. Stamps explained to
the Board that there were two cases presently being investigated by
District Attorneys — one in Travis County and one in Harris County.
Continuing Education Cases
The Chair read the four cases of continuing education and stated that
the Board would be hearing them as a whole. Mr. Mijares read each
case name and number into the record.
A MOTION WAS MADE AND SECONDED (Mijares/Anastos) TO
ADOPT THE INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S RECOMMENDED
ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES IN THE PROPOSED AGREED
SETTLEMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING CASES INVOLVING
CONTINUING EDUCATION VIOLATIONS:
Phillip R. Rivers (#049-15A)
Andrew P. Sheehan (#043-15A)
Joseph J. Sorci (#043-15A)
Wesley L. Wilkerson (#057-15L)

6. Upcoming Board Meetings (Information)

Monday, August 24, 2015 — Room [l1-102
Thursday, October 29, 2015 — Room 111-102

11
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TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED
ENFORCEMENT ACTION

This document is an internal document relating to an uncontested case to be considered by the Texas
Board of Architectural Examiners. This document is prepared to inform, advise, and assist the Board in
addressing this uncontested case.

Case Number: 088-14N
Respondent; Dawn Moore
Location of Respondent: Austin, TX

Date of Complaint Received: February 10, 2014
Instrument: Agreed Order
Findings:

Dawn Moore (hereafter “Respondent”) is not and never has been registered as an architect in
Texas.

Respondent is an owner of a business entity named “MOORE | TATE PROJECTS + DESIGN L.L.C.”
(hereafter MOORE | TATE).

MOOCRE | TATE has never been registered with the Board as an architectural firm.

On or about February 10, 2014, the Board received a telephone call from a plans examiner for the
City of Austin. The plans examiner advised that she had reviewed 4 sheets of construction
documents for a residential project known as “New 2 Story House” to be located at 1510 Newton,
Austin, Texas. The construction documents that were filed with the City of Austin had a replica of
an architectural seal affixed to them.

During the course of the investigation, the Board's Managing Investigator interviewed architect,
Steven Meyers. Mr. Meyers acknowledged that he had a business relationship with Respondent in
the past and had agreed to do some design work for her business. The Board's Investigator advised
Mr. Meyers that his seal had been altered and placed on construction documents for the project
located at 1510 Newton.

Subsequently, Mr. Meyers advised the Board that he had learned that his seal image and signature
had been placed on construction documents for six other residential projects wherein permits were
issued and the projects were constructed.

Mr. Meyers swore that he did not affix the seals or signatures to any of the documents and he was
not familiar with the projects or the development of the project construction documents.
Respondent has cooperated with and been forthright during the investigation as well as the
Informal Settiement Conference.

Applicable Statutory Provisions and Rules:

A person may not engage in the practice of architecture or offer or attempt to engage in the practice
of architecture unless the person is registered as an architect. TEX. Occ. CODE ANN. §§1051.351(a)
&1051.701(a).

A person may not use or attempt to use an architect’s seal, a similar seal, or a replica of the seal
unless the use is by or through an architect. TEX. Occ. CODE ANN. §1051.702(b).

By creating a copy of an architect’s seal without the knowledge or consent of the architect and by
affixing the copy of the seal and the architect's signature to plans submitted to a governmental
entity for permitting purposes, Respondent violated TEX. OCC. CODE ANN. §1051.702(b).

Action Recommended by Executive Director:

The Executive Director recommends, and Respondent is prepared to accept, the issuance of an
Agreed Order imposing an administrative penaity in the sum of $40,000 and an Order prohibiting
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Respondent from practicing architecture, using any architectural title and using or replicating an
architectural seal in order to mislead a governmental entity or any other person.
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Lot Slze 3 150 st
(Smaller Lot than 304 W. Milton

which is 3 360 st)

| 1.904st-FAR value of 60.44% ||
| (304 W. Milton - 1,906 sf— FAR of 56%) ||






